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^ ĉ  u^ Tjcfj afr? c^J mo<lfl)*i feFIT I Wft 24
(S * \

5RPT d"41cil ^ c f M ^ t ^Tcf <i8'*nRl^ ^ H^?I feRT

feRTT

lit « IH1^ I I ^ WT tffcifeKi $ I 3fk ^H) l i ^ t I 1999 fa ^

1998 fa <ft ̂ e'̂ lPl^il ^ ^ fa ^ WMIfl ̂ f 4
T̂ 4.3

tiRHfeid t ,

19



4.4 PMICIRRSICI 45 p f r j 2000-2003

20



5.

Fief

t ^ *l4fl>*1 ^ft cpf 3> ^ ? H ^ef 692 f M 3> 64

: e l^ 3 R & ̂  ^ 5ft I cgcT chi4s*>Hi ^ ^ 20 ^cf *|^J*H f 13 cf

, 25

5.1 twifclcl

cpf 1999-2000 f̂ Pl^ifelRsa ^ ^f4?Ff ^flfefcf f^tj ̂  :

M ̂  #fe> few 3l#

1. 1 ^ WtllcH 10-12^,1999 3 23

2. 41 i
1-3 vp$1999 3 44

3. 3l#3>t?lcl 14-16 \jpii999 3 21

4.

^ 16-20 3FM,1999 5 22

5. ^ T ^ 3 | f t a ^ ^ « H R c t ) ^ W c t 30-31 3TO1999 2 11

6.

5 12

7. # 5 $ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 20-24 &W1999 5 36

8. ^M#T5 IcR 4-8 3f^6R,1999 5 19

9. ^ ^qjc[f ^ f tj4>ciai^|c|7 ĝvJR 6-9 3f^R,1999 4 30

10. an^nafr 2000 afk
1-5^^,1999 5 16

21



3 f #

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16. t lWCW

17.

18.

19.

20.

5.2 Wim - t m TO?MTR 5.3

ePPFT 100 *l4HM«l»i ^ ^

11-13 W«R,1999

22-26 W^?,1999

2-4 f̂ PR.1999

13-16 I^W,1999

14-16 f^R,1999

6—8 ^TnM\f,2000

10-12 «M q-<),2000

7-11 ^5^,2000

2-4 ^ ,2000

14v5R-10f^R1999

3

5

3

4

3

3

3

5

3

I 108

22

20

24

25

18

50

29

27

29

13

180 491

JPRT,

^ I I W C H W P T n 16-28 Wm, 2000
fk34

22



5.4

13

^ 275 cf)l4Hld<pl % ^

I

JftRT ^Q cM<7iC'1 0ICIVJ1, ^ . $ ^ M "HWFf T 3Tlf3TR^ 3> W8T ^t^T M ^ 2 4)̂ c|̂ , 2000

29 vjpf^,1999 $ 5 WFfil, 2000

RRK^2000

48

13-20 WRf,2000 ̂  W 3 j ^ i ^ chl-qMlefcp ^sfoani f .

I * l 4 * H f̂ 33 >H "̂HI*fl £ I 57

5.5.

12.69

12.69 cRfe PTRT HJ, f W f ^ >̂ 8.89
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Highlights

Introduction

In the year 1999-2000, the Institute continued its
efforts to update and improve its activities, both
in the academic front and co-curricular activities.

The Committee appointed to review the PGP
curriculum has submitted the report. The report
has been discussed in the faculty meeting and
the revised curriculum for the first year is being
implemented from the year 2000-2001.

A distinctive feature of the year was the
establishment of a number of centres to promote,
revamp and enhance activities in specific areas
of interest to the Institute, business community
and industries.

Establishment of the Centre for Entrepreneurial
Learning, with a generous grant of Rs.12.69
crore in the form of Infosys shares by
Mr. N S Raghavan, Joint Managing Director,
Infosys Technologies, was one such effort.
Another was the establishment of the Centre for
Insurance Research and Education.

Another high point during the year was the
placement activity. The entire placement
programme was completed in a record time of
just two days, with all the 163 students
seeking placement, being accommodated in
just 50 companies. The highest pay packet
was £1,00,000 per annum and the average was
Rs. 10.50 lakh. When the compensation package
in USD by overseas organisation is excluded,
the average is Rs.5.50 lakh.

In the Students' Exchange Programme, eleven
students from the Institute studied for one term
at business schools in different parts of the world.
Similarly, students from these schools enrolled
at IIMB for one term.

Fellow Programme in Management (FPM)

Eight students were admitted to this programme
during the year. Out of them, 6 joined the QMIS
area, and 2 joined the Economics & Social
Sciences area. Five students were awarded the
title, "Fellow of the Indian Institute of Management
Bangalore", in the 25th Annual Convocation held
on March 20, 2000.

Post Graduate Programme in Management
(PGP)

The flagship programme, the Post Graduate
Programme in Management, ts continuously
reviewed and updated.

Admission 1999-2001: In the Common Admission
Test (CAT) for 1999-2001 batch, 182 students,
including three overseas students, were selected.

Electives: For the second year students, out of
a total number of 64 electives offered during the
year, 17 were new courses.

Twenty Fifth Annual Convocation: Mr. Deepak S
Parekh, Chairman, Housing Development
Finance Corporation Ltd., was the Chief Guest
and delivered the Convocation Address at the 25th
Annual Convocation held on March 20, 2000.
Vibhor Mehra and Chetan Solanki received the
gold medals, being the 1st and 2nd rank holders
respectively. Vineet Kashyap received the medal
for the best all-round performance. 180 students
received Post Graduate Diploma in Management
from Mr.S M Datta, Chairman, Board of Governors,
IIMB. With this batch, the number of graduates
receiving Post Graduate Diploma in Management,
from the inception of the Institute, has gone
upto 3,153.

Financial Aid: During the year, the Institute
provided financial aid to 24 students amounting
to Rs.9.50 lakh. One student received the Aditya
Birla Merit-based Scholarship, which covers the
tuition fees for the entire two-year programme.
The Ratan Tata Award was given to two students
at Rs.35,000 each, and Citibank Leadership
Award was given to four students, two each from
PGP I & II, at Rs.50,000 each.

Post Graduate Programme in Software
Enterprise Management

Sixty participants have joined the 1999 batch.
Out of these, 27 are from partner companies.
During the year, Motorola India Electronics Ltd.
joined the other three cpmpanies as a sponsor
of the Centre for Software Enterprise
Management.

Executive Education

In the year 1999-2000,20 Open Programmes and
42 Customised Programmes were conducted with

Twenty Fifth Annual Report



a total participation of 1,544 executives, involving
692 working days.

There were six international programmes
conducted, out of which three were at ETA-
ASCON, at Dubai, with 3 programme days for
each programme. There was an average
attendance of 35 participants.

Management Programme for Technologists
(MPT)

IIMB continued its effort to strengthen the
managerial foundation of the shop-floor by way
of organising programmes tor technologists. The
Eighth Management Programme for
Technologists, organised in collaboration with CN,
was inaugurated on June 14,1999. There were
13 participants from both public and private
sector organisations, and 2 were self-sponsored.

Research

The research activities continued to play a major
role in the overall growth of the Institute. The
faculty undertook research projects funded either
internally by the Institute or by external agencies.
During the year, 3 projects were completed and
one project funded by the Institute was initiated.

Centre for Development ot Cases and
Teaching Aids (C-DOCTA)

The Centre, which was set up in 1996, continued
to publish its monthly digest, "Gleanings" ,
consisting of abstracts of articles from Indian
and foreign dailies and periodicals. This service
was well received by teachers, researchers and
case writers.

Information Sharing

The faculty, with a view to share information with
the community, including business and industry,
on issues of contemporary concerns publish
books, contribute articles to newspapers and
periodicals, develop cases and working papers
and present papers at seminars, meetings and
conferences, both at the national and
international level.

The Institute, on its part, brings out a quarterly
titled "IIMB Management Review", which is useful
to academics, practising managers, government
and non-governmental organisations. Selected

material from this journal is now being reprinted,
by arrangement, in some of the major
newspapers/periodicals. The magazine is also
available on the Internet.

This apart, the Institute also brings out two
newsletters, "Campus News" and "Alumni" - one
for the students and faculty and the other for the
former students of the Institute.

Consultancy

Consultancy assignments are considered as an
integral part of the Institute activities. Besides
contributing to professional development of the
faculty, these assignments will also serve the
Institute's understanding of practical aspects of
management issues and help to improve
management practices in business and
government.

During the year, 18 projects were completed and
4 initiated. 7 projects were carried over from the
previous years and 8 proposals were sent to
various agencies and organisations for
consideration.

Faculty

IIMB has faculty strength of 75, drawn from
different management disciplines. Out of this,
69 are cadre-based and the rest are visiting
faculty.

Library

The library, keeping the mission and objectives
of the Institute in view, has developed a
Document and Resource Collection of over
1,70,000 books, bound volumes, journals,
non-book material and micro documents.

Computer Centre

The computing facility of the Institute is available
round the clock and on all the days of the year.
The computing facility consists of more than
seven servers dedicated to various facilities as
required by different users. There are two internet
connections to STP, Bangalore. The campus has
over 350 PCs networked by a high speed fibre
optics backbone. IIMB Homepage is also
available to help internet users to access
information about various activities of the Institute.
Recently, the Facility Management Service has
been outsourced.

Indian Insstitute of Management Bangalore



Construction

ISDN Telephone was commissioned and a hi-tech
classroom was provided for the PGSM students.

Student Activities

The Student Council regularly organises
programmes to facilitate greater interaction
between students and representatives of
business and industry. During this year, the
Student Council organised the Annual IIMB
Invitation Seminar during October 22-24,1999,
having the theme "Redefining Business
Paradigms: The Power of Technology and
Knowledge", along with Paper Presentation
Contest.

Mr. Vipin Vashishtha was elected as President
of the Student Council.

The IIMB Cultural Festival "Unmaad-'99M, was
organised during January 2000.

Alumni

The updated alumni database has 1,650
addresses and 1,300 e-mail addresses.

During the year, ten lectures were arranged as a
part of the Concord programme.
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1.1 Changes 1.2 Meetings

Consequent on the transfers of Shri P R Dasgupta * Board
and Shri Sudhir Nath, Shri M K Kaw, Education
Secretary and Shri Sanjay Narayen, Financial J u |y 1 5 » 1 9 9 9

Adviser, Ministry of HRD, Government of India, October 28 1999
became ex-officio nominees on the Board of
Govemors, with effect from May and June 1999 March 20,2000
respectively.

* Society
Dr. K. Siddappa, Vice Chancellor, Bangalore
University, who succeeded Dr. N R Shetty, March 20,2000
became ex-officio member on the Board of
Governors, with effect from March 12,1999.
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2. Fellow Programme in Management

The Fellow Programme is a doctoral level
programme recognised as equivalent to Ph.D.
by the Association of Indian Universities and the
Government of India.

2.1 Admissions 1999

Eight students were enrolled in the Fellow
Programme. The area-wise break-up is as
follows: Quantitative Methods & Information
Systems - 6, Economics & Social Sciences - 2.

2.2 Admissions 2000

There were 1,489 requests for FPM application
forms; 489 completed forms were received.
Interviews are being scheduled in April 2000.

2.3 Comprehensive Examination

Comprehensive Examinations, General and
Special, were held for four students during May
and June 1999, and all of them passed the
examination.

2.4 Award of Fellow Title

The following five FPM students were awarded the title, "Fellow of 11MB", in the 25th Annual Convocation
held on March 20,2000:

Student Area Thesis Title

Madhuchhanda Das

Sudeep Mullick

Thillai Rajan Annamalai

N G Pradeep

Yogesh Kumar Sharma

Quantitative Methods &
Information Systems

Quantitative Methods &
Information Systems

Public Systems

OB, PM & IR

Marketing

An Artifact-based Methodology for
Re-engineering Information Intensive
Business Processes

Investigation into the Group
Decision-Making Process in
Information Technology
Implementation Projects

Restructuring of a Vertically
Integrated Electric Utility

Organisational Support for Individual
Creativity: A Study of Knowledge
Workers in Software Industry in
India

Causal Models of Consumer
Intention to use the World Wide
Web as a Shopping Channel

2.5 FPM Students' Awards and
Achievements

FPM students participated in a number of
conferences and research competitions and won
awards.

2.5.1 Jawaharlal Nehru Fund Scholarships
for Doctoral Studies in lndia-2000:

Sanjay Gupta was selected for the award of
scholarship for a period of 2 years, for pursuing
Ph.D. studies in IIMB.

2.5.2 Randhir Mishra won the International
Doctoral Research Support Award for the year
1999. This award is given annually by the Institute
for the Study of Business Markets, Smeal
College, Pennstate University, USA, annually.
This is the first time that a scholar outside USA
has won this award.

2.5.3 Arpankumar Y. Jani was invited by the IBM
Labs in Rochester, Minnesota, to work as a
Systems Analyst during June-August 1999.
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2.5.4 Sanjiv V Aundhe participated in a Research
Workshop organised by IIMA, IIMB and IIMC, in
association with London Business School, U.K.,
held at MM Calcutta during April 9-10,1999. His
research proposal was chosen for funding by the
Aditya Birla Centre at the London Business
School, U.K.

2.5.5 Nitin Singh also participated in the above
Research Workshop. His research proposal was
chosen for funding by the Aditya Birla Centre at
the London Business School, U.K.

2.5.6. Manish Rautela was awarded a research
grant to support his Ph.D. dissertation work, by
the North American Society for Marketing
Education in India, Inc., State University of New
York, at Buffalo, U.S.A.

2.5.7 Dayasindhu N is continuing as the
Manuscript Editor of the Online Journal of
Information Technology Theory and Application.

2.5.8 Sanjay Gupta visited Thailand to study
Provincial Electricity Authority, Electricity
Distribution Company, during August 23 -
September 23,1999. The visit was financed by
the same company.

2.6 Conferences ard Seminars by FPM
Students

2.6.1 Dayasindhu N won 2nd place in the Paper
Presentation Competition for his paper titled
"Creating and Sustaining High Performance
Organisations", conducted by Kirloskar Institute
of Advanced Management Studies, Harihar,
during September 1999.

2.6.2 Dayasindhu N attended a one-day seminar
on "Knowledge Management", conducted by The
Institute of Management Technology, Ghaziabad,
on October 25,1999.

2.6.3 Nitin Singh presented a paper titled
"Facility Location and Route Configuration under
Distance Restrictions and Non-Linear Investment
Costs: A Study into the Distribution Design", at
ORSI Annual Convention, held atTirupati, during
December 1999.

2.6.4 Nitin Singh presented a paper titled
"Inter-Firm Interaction and Integration between
Manufacturing and Logistical Systems", at Third
ORSI Workshop, held at Lucknow, during
January 2000.

2.6.5 Randhir Mishra presented a paper titled
"Measuring Satisfaction in Service Relationships:
A Case for Professional Services", at the
International Conference on "Delivering Service
Quality". The conference was jointly conducted
by MM Ahmedabad and Renssellaer Polytechnic
Institute, USA, during December 1999.

2.6.6 Randhir Mishra presented a paper titled
"Dynamic Business Relationship Evaluation
Framework: An Episode Level
Operationalization", jointly with Professor Sudhi
Seshadri, at the Sixth Annual Meeting of Centre
for Business and Industrial Markets, GeorgiaTech
University, Atlanta, during January 2000.

2.6.7 Randhir Mishra attended the XLRI-NASMEI
joint workshop on "Marketing Destination 2000"
at XLRI, Jamshedpur, during October 1999.

2.6.8 Randhir Mishra attended the sixth annual
joint meeting of ISBM and CBIM at Atlanta,
Georgia, during January 2000.

2.6.9 Sudeep Mullick's paper titled
"Requirements Engineering: Problem Domain
Knowledge Capture and the Deliberation Process
Support", jointly with Professor S. Krishna, was
accepted for presentation at the First International
Workshop on 'Requirements Engineering
Process(REP:99), held at Florence, Italy, during
September 2-3,1999.

2.6.10 Madhuchhanda Das's paper titled
"Business Process Reengineering - from Arts to
Science" was accepted for presentation at the
10th Annual International Information
Management Association Conference in New
Rochelle, New York, held during October 13-15,
1999.

2.6.11 Sanjeev V Aundhe participated in a Case
Study of a Voluntary Organisation (CIVIC
Bangalore) as part of an international study on
Civil Society and Governance, organised by
Society for Participatory Research in Asia
(SPRIA), New Delhi.

2.7 Publications

2.7.1 Sanjay Gupta, jointly with Professor
V Ranganathan, "Power Reforms: Lessons from
Thailand", published in The Hindu Business Line,
February 1,2000.
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2.7.2 NJtln Singh, jointly with Professor 2.7.3 Nitin Singh, jointly with Professors
Janat Shah, "Benchmarking the Supply Chain S Ramesh Kumar and Janat Shah, "Shopaholics
Performance: Development of a Framework", - Exploratory Study", IIMB Working Paper No.148,
IIMB Working Paper No.146, December 1999. February 2000.
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3. Post Graduate Programme in Management

The two-year Post Graduate Programme in
Management, which is the flagship programme
of the Institute, prepares students for direct entry
into management cadre of private companies
and public sector organisations.

3.1 Curriculum 1998-2000

The curriculum is constantly updated to make
the programme more relevant to the changing
environment. A review committee was set up for
this purpose. The report submitted by the Review
Committee on the curriculum was discussed in
depth at a faculty meeting, and the modified report

is being incorporated in the curriculum from the
academic year 2000-2001 for the first year.

For the second year of PGP 1998-2000 batch, a
total of 64 elective courses were offered, including
17 new courses, listed below:

3.2 Diploma

At the 25th Annual Convocation held on
March 20, 2000, 180 students received Post
Graduate Diploma in Management from
Mr S M Datta, Chairman, Board of Governors,
IIMB. Mr. Deepak S Parekh, Chairman, Housing
Development Finance Corporation Ltd., was the

SI. No.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Title

Information Systems Analysis

Patterns of Problem Solving

Performance and Reward Management

Environmental Business Management

Strategic Behaviour and Industrial Organisation

Management of Banks and Financial Institutions

Managing Infrastructure Projects

Managing E-Commerce and EDI

Supply Chain Modelling and Analysis

Expert Systems and Neural Networks

Self Transformation - Indian Approaches

General Commercial Knowledge

Corporate Governance: International and
Indian Perspectives

Introduction to Capital Market Theory

Strategic Cost Management

To Be On Your Own

Infrastructure Privatisation

Credits

3

2

3

3

3

3

1

2

3

3

3

2

3

2

2

2

1

Faculty

Rajendra K Bandi

B Shekar

B R Patil

K M Anantharamaiah

Subhashish Gupta

AshokThampy

HariSankaran(GF)

T R Madanmohan

Janat Shah

M Damodaran

C M Reddy

SKrishnamurthy(GF)

N Balasubramanian(VF)
David Kimber(VF)

V Ravi Anshuman

M S Narasimhan

Rishikesha T Krishnan
D Sampath (VF)

V Ranganathan
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Chief Guest and delivered the Convocation
Address. Vibhor Mehra and Chetan Solanki
received the gold medals being the 1 st and 2nd
rank holders respectively. Vineet Kashyap
received the medal for the best all-round
performance. With this batch, the number of
graduates receiving Post Graduate Diploma in
Management, from the inception of the Institute,
has gone upto 3,153.

3.3 PGP 1999-2001 Batch

The 1999-2001 batch has 180 candidates,
including three overseas candidates.

In this batch, the number of SC/ST students were
33 (18%) which was same as that of last year,
and girls 33 (18%) compared to 27 (14%) last
year. The average age of the batch at the time
of joining was 23 with nearly 64 % in the age
group of 19-23 and 33 % in the age group of
24-26. The number of students with work
experience of one year and above was 67 (37%)
compared to 79 (42%) of the previous batch.
During this year, the number of engineering
graduates was 83 (46%) compared to 102 (56%)
of the previous batch.

This batch had students from across the nation,
the major share going to Delhi, West Bengal,
Tamil Nadu, Maharashtra, Uttar Pradesh and
Kamataka.

A Preparatory Programme was held for students,
who were identified as deficient in quantitative
and communication skills. This programme,
spread over three weeks, was attended by 37
students.

3.4 Common Admission Test

The Common Admission Test for the 2000-2002
batch was held on December 12, 1999. Over
45,000 candidates took the test at 20 centres,
spread all over the country.

Admission to PGP is open to overseas
candidates. 22 candidates have submitted
applications for admission.

Interview letters were sent to 815 candidates and
interviews are scheduled during March-April 2000.

3.5 Financial Aid

3.5.1 Need-based Financial Aid/Awards: The
Financial Aid Committee awarded Tuition Fee
Waiver to 24 students amounting to Rs.9.40 lakh
for the academic year 1999-2000 (as against
Rs.5.55 lakh last year).

3.5.2 Leadership and Excellence Awards:
During the period, one first year student won the
Aditya Birla Scholarship. This award covers the
tuition fees for the entire two-year programme.
The Ratan Tata Award was given to two students
at Rs. 35,000 each. Citibank Leadership Awards
were given to four students, two each from PGP
l&llatRs.50,000each.

3.6 Students' Exchange Programme

During the year, eleven students from the Institute
enrolled for one term at different business schools
located in various parts of the world.

The business schools are: Copenhagen Business
School, Denmark; Melbourne Business School,
Australia; York University, Canada; University of
Washington, USA; WHU Koblenz, Germany;
ESADE, Spain; University of St. Gallen,
Switzerland; Jonkoping International Business
School, Sweden; and the London Business
School, UK.

Four students were awarded scholarship of US $
1000 each from a grant by Professional Access
Limited, USA. There is also an agreement for
free boarding and lodging with WHU Koblenz,
Germany and CBS, Denmark, and for free lodging
with JIBS, Sweden, in exchange for a similar
arrangement for their students at IIM B.

Some students also obtained part scholarship-
part loan of Rs.50,000 each from the Tata
Endowment Fund.

Under this programme, two students from
overseas business schools attended Term IV, five
attended Term V and two attended Term VI at the
Institute.

3.7 Placement

Pre-placement presentations and summer
placement selections started on October 16,1999.
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About 120 (90 during the previous year)
companies visited the campus by the end of
December 1999 for pre-placement talks and
summer placement selections. 176 students of
I year PGP and 5 FPM students secured summer
placements in 56 companies by the end of
January 2000.

The graduating class of 1998-2000 PGP batch
had 180 students of which 2 opted out from
placement, 11 students accepted the
pre-placement offers and 8 students accepted
out of placement offers. In addition, 4 graduating
FPM students opted to avail of campus
placement. Thus, there were effectively 163
students seeking placement. 140 companies
expressed interest in participating in Campus
Recruitment as compared to 104 companies in
1999. Only 120 companies could be scheduled.
The campus recruitment commenced on
February 26,2000 and concluded on the evening
of February 27, 2000. 70 companies, though
scheduled, could not recruit any student either
due to non-availability of students or companies
withdrawing their participation in the placement
at the last moment. In all, 212 offers were received
from 50 companies, 38 of which were from the
public sector companies.

Among the 163 (previous year 170) students
participating in the campus recruitment,
25 (previous year 25) accepted offers from
4 (previous year 7) public sector organisations
and the remaining 138 (145) accepted offers from
46 (previous year 60) private sector companies.

The highest number of acceptances were in the
Information Technology Area with 52 students
accepting jobs against 61 offers made.

The highest number of 30 offers was made by
the ICICI, followed by 15 from Infosys
Technologies Ltd. 12 companies participated for
the first time in Campus Recruitment 2000.

Overall, the maximum compensation offered was
£ 1,00,000 (Rs.74 lakh approx. as against Rs.43
lakh of the previous year) per annum and the
minimum compensation was Rs.3.50 lakh per
annum (as against Rs.1.85 lakh of the previous
year), and the average was Rs. 10.50 lakh.
When the compensation package in US $ by
overseas organisation is excluded, the average
was Rs.5.50 lakh.

3.8 Alumni

The updated alumni database has 1,650
addresses and 1,300 e-mail addresses.

For the benefit of alumni visiting Bangalore, a
room has been earmarked in the hostel.

First year PGP students organised an alumni
mentor event on October 24, 1999. This was
attended both by alumni and the current batch of
students.

An informal get-together was organised in
Hyderabad on November 14,1999; 20 families
attended the function. Professor T R
Madanmohan delivered a talk on "Developments
in E-Commerce and Branding on the Web" at
the Hyderabad alumni get-together, on December
10,1999. Professor Y L R Moorthi, Chairperson,
Alumni, also attended.

During the year, ten lectures were arranged as a
part of the Concord programme in Bangalore.
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4. Post Graduate Programme in
Software Enterprise Management

The Post Graduate Programme in Software
Enterprise Management (PGSM) entered the
second academic year.

Fifty three participants of the 1998 batch were
registered in the first quarter of the second
academic year for core courses. They had one
more quarter of core courses before taking
elective courses and project courses from the
third quarter of the academic year. The remaining
students have either chosen to use the flexibility
offered in the programme to take a break from
the programme, or have had to leave the
programme because of changes in career plans.

During the year, Motorola India Electronics Ltd.
joined the other three companies, viz., Oracle
India Development Center, Silicon Automation
Systems and Wipro Corporation as sponsors of
the Centre for Software Enterprise Management.

The participants of the 1998 batch organised a
cultural evening and dinner on September 4,1999,
to welcome the new batch. The forum provided a
good opportunity for participants and their families
to come together as a community.

4.1 Admissions: The Admission Test for this
programme was held in May 1999 and interviews
were held during June 21 -23. 410 candidates
applied for the programme. Interview letters were
sent to 171 candidates and 154 appeared for
the interview. Offer of admission was sent to 63
candidates.

Videoconferencing facility was utilised to conduct
interviews and a few candidates from Wipro,
placed abroad at that time, were interviewed
through this facility.

4.2 The second cycle of the PGSM was
inaugurated on July 24,1999. Sixty participants
have joined the 1999 batch. Of these, twenty
seven are from partner companies, viz., Motorola
India Electronics Ltd., Oracle India Development
Center, Silicon Automation Systems and Wipro
Corporation. The remaining are from non-partner
software companies with the single largest group
of ten from Infosys, followed by Siemens Public
Communication Networks Ltd. and Verifone with
five each. The 1999 batch of students have
completed three quarters of core courses.

4.3 The PGSM Advisory Committee, which
includes CEOs of the partner companies, met
on July 7, 1999, to review the first year of the
programme. There was general agreement that
the first year was a success, with the CEOs
indicating that participants from their respective
companies were satisfied, and some had already
started putting into practice what they had learnt
in the classroom.

4.4 The following elective courses were offered
during the year:

* International Marketing

* Structure and Management of Alliances

* Data Security

* Direct & Indirect Taxation

* Leading and Managing Software
Professionals

4.5 Admission 2000-2003: Admission
procedures for the third year of the PGSM
programme commenced with the release of
advertisements and website update during the
fourth week of January 2000.
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5. Executive Education

Executive Education is assuming great
importance in recent years. The Institute
organises different types of programmes for
practising managers.They are: Open
Programmes, which are generally of short
duration, both in general management as well as
in functional areas of management; Customised
Programme, for specific organisations; Corporate
Partnership Programmes, where organisations
enter into long-term partnership with the Institute;
and International Programmes.

During the year, 64 programmes were conducted
involving total programme days of 692 and total
participant strength of 1,544. Out of them, 20
were Open Programmes, 13 Corporate
Partnership Programmes,25 Customised
Programmes and 6 International Programmes.

5.1 Open Programmes Conducted

In the year 1999-2000, the following Open
Programmes were conducted:

SI.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

No. Title

Bank Automation

Leading and Managing
Professional Organisations

Negotiation Skills

Achieving a Competitive Edge
Through People

Strategic Issues in Alliances &
Acquisitions

Human Resources Management
- A Developmental Approach

Creating and Managing Brand Equity

Supply Chain Management

Creating Successful New Products

HRD for TQM and ISO 9000

Creativity for Managers

Project Management

Competitive Marketing Strategy

International Corporate Finance

Issues & Challenges in Bank
Automation

Managing People in Software Projects

Seeking Customers, Keeping Customers

Managerial Effectiveness &
Personal Growth

Customer Satisfaction Concepts,
Measurements & Implementation
Issue

Management Programme for
Technologists

Total

Dates

May 10-12,1999

July 1-3,1999

July 14-16,1999

August 16-20,1999

August 30-31,1999

September 6-10,1999

September 20-24,1999

October 4-8,1999

October 6-9,1999

November 1-5,1999

November 11-13,1999

November 22-26,1999

December 2-4, 1999

December 13-16,1999

December 14-16,1999

January 6-8,2000

January 10-12,2000

February 7-11,2000

March 2-4,2000

June 14-Dec 10,1999

Duration
(in days)

3

3

3

5

2

5

5

5

4

5

3

5

3

4

3

3

3

5

3

108

180

Participants

23

44

21

22

11

12

36

19

30

16

22

20

24

25

18

50

29

27

29

13

491
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5.2 IIMB-ETAASCON
Collaborative Programmes

IIMB, in collaboration with ETA ASCON, Dubai,
organised three programmes: "Leadership",
"Marketing Strategic Business on Negotiation
Skills" and "Purchasing and Materials
Management" at Dubai, during April-September
1999. In these three programmes spread over
9 days, over 100 executives participated.

5.3 International Masters Programme
in Practising Management

NMB, along with four other institutions,
Hitotsubashi University, Japan; Lancaster
University, UK; INSEAD, France; and McGill
University, Canada, organised the International
Masters Programme in Practising Management.
The module at IIMB was held during January
16-28, 2000, and 34 participants attended the
programme.

5.4 Global Leadership Programme

The Institute, along with the Amos Tuck School
at Dartmouth College, USA, HEC, France and
Templeton College, UK, organised the Global
Leadership 2020 Programme during January 29,
1999 - February 5, 2000. There were 48
participants in the programme.

The Institute, in collaboration with Lancaster
University, also organised a Project Work Module
of the International Executive MBA Programme
during February 13-20, 2000. There were 33
participants in the programme.

5.5 Corporate Partnership Programme

The Institute has a long-term partnership with
Siemens Ltd., Reliance Industries Ltd. and
BPL Ltd. As a part of these corporate
partnerships, the Institute conducted
13 programmes, specially designed to meet the
requirements of these partner companies. In
all, 275 executives from these companies took
part in the programmes.

5.6 Centre for Insurance Research and
Education

The Centre organised a seminar jointly with IRDA
on "Insurance Regulation and Management - The
Emerging Scenario" during December 17-18,
1999. The seminar was sponsored by HDFC and
co-sponsored by Tata-AIG and Apex Systems.

The participants in the seminar included actuaries,
regulators and industry managers.

A Round Table on "Bancassurance in the Indian
Context: The Emerging Scenario" was organised
on February 2,2000, jointly with IRDA, to discuss
the issue of Banks entering the Insurance
Industry. The participants were from RBI, SEBI,
IRDA and Banks. The Round Table was
sponsored by State Bank of India.

5.7 Nadathur S Raghavan Centre for
Entrepreneurial Learning

Mr. N S Raghavan, Joint Managing Director,
Infosys Technologies, offered a generous amount
of Rs.12.69 crore in the form of Infosys shares
to the Institute to revamp and enhance the
activities of the Centre for Entrepreneurial
Studies. This Centre was renamed as Nadathur
S Raghavan Centre for Entrepreneurial Learning.
The shares, when transferred and sold
immediately, fetched Rs.12.69 crore, out of which
Rs.8.69 crore is an endowment for NSRCEL and
the balance of Rs.4 crore is for faculty
development. The Centre has a chair
professorship in the name of Jamuna Raghavan.

5.7.1 Electives: The Centre for Entrepreneurial
Studies had designed two new elective courses
for the PGP students, viz., General Commercial
Knowledge (2 credits), and To be On Your Own
(2 credits).

5.7.2 Forum for Entrepreneurship
Development: The Centre, in association with
other organisations in Bangalore, has set up a
Forum for Entrepreneurship Development (FED)
to promote investment and technology
development in the IT industry in India.

5.7.3 WEB/CD Programme: The Centre is also
working with School Net India (a wholly owned
subsidiary of Infrastructure Leasing and
Financial Services Ltd.) to offer a WEB/
CD based Distance Education Programme in
Management for young entrepreneurs.

5.7.4 Business Growth Programme: One
cycle of the Business Growth Programme for high
potential Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs)
was offered during December 17,1999 - February
19,2000 to 19 participants from nine SMEs based
in and around Bangalore. This programme was
conducted in partnership with State Bank of India.
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5.7.5 Global Entrepreneurship Monitor
Project:

The Centre has taken a major initiative in joining
the Global Entrepreneurship Monitor 2000 Project
jointly being carried out by Babson College, USA
(Ranked No.1 for Entrepreneurship Studies in US)
and London Business School, UK In the year
2000, this project is being carried out in 18
countries. NSRCEL will be the sole Indian
participant in this international project.

5.8 Visit of Singapore Delegates:

A delegation, sponsored by the National Science
and Technology Board (NSTB), Singapore, visited
the Institute on September 22, 1999, and held
discussions with faculty and students on issues
related to start-up opportunities in Singapore.

The meeting discussed collaborative opportunities
in technology entrepreneurship and one area,
where keen interest was evinced was
start-up opportunities in Information Technology
area.
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Research

The Institute has a programme of providing seed
money to faculty members to undertake research
projects. Based on these projects, the faculty
publish articles in journals, prepare a detailed
project proposal for submission to an external
agency for funding or prepare a case study for
teaching and training.

6.1 Projects Completed during 1999-2000

1. "Structure of the Indian Two Wheeler Industry"
- Professor Harikrishnan N, August 1999.

2. "A Comparative Study of the Pattern and
Determinants of Ownership of Equity Joint
Ventures in India and China" - Professor
S Raghunath, August 1999.

3. "Conducting External Evaluation of Post-
Literacy Campaign in Dharmapuri", sponsored

by the Collector & Chairman, Arivoji Thodarkalvi
lyakkam, Dharmapuri Dist. - Professor
SNayanaTara.

6.2 Project Initiated

"Knowledge Management", for Clarient, Surrey,
UK, - Professors Abhoy K Ojha, Rishikesha
T Krishnan and Rajendra K Bandi.

6.3 Externally Sponsored Projects

1. "Innovation in the Indian Information Technology
Industry: A Study of the Software Product
Development Process", sponsored by the
University of Pennsylvania Institute for the
Advanced Study of India (UPIASI), April 1999 -
Professor Rishikesha T Krishnan.

2. The following projects were sponsored by Tata
Consultancy Services, Mumbai:

SI. No. Project Title Faculty

1. Multi-disciplinary Approach to Channel Management

2. Electronic Handbooks: Structured Knowledge
Repositories

Janat Shah

V B Kaujalgi
Rajendra K Bandi

3. The following research projects were funded by Web Infotech Ltd. Chennai, under the Centre for
Supply Chain Management:

SI. No. Project Title Faculty

1. ERP Configurator Design

2. Development of Network of Linkages in the
Context of Supply Chain Management

3. A Simulation Analysis on Effect of Network Structure
on Service Level and Cost

4. Indian Case Studies

5. Use of GIS in Vehicle Scheduling

6. Managing Logistical Alliances

D Krishna Sundar
1 S Murty

L S Murty
Sudhi Seshadri

Jishnu Hazra

Janat Shah

Janat Shah
Rajluxmi V Murthy

Janat Shah
S Raghunath
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6.4 Projects under Centre for Software Enterprise Management (CSM)

6.4.1 On-going Projects

SI. No. Title Faculty

1. Managing People in Software Industry

2. From Bodyshop to Silicon Valley: A Study of the
Potential for Knowledge Management and Business
Transformation of Bangalore Software Industry

3. Financial Support for Product Development
in the Indian Software Industry - A Study of the Process
and Implications for Policy.

4. Developing Course Material for PGSM Core Course
on International Business

5. Evaluating the Role of Modularity in Software Design

6. After Sales Service Logistics in IT Industry

7. Financial Reporting by Software Companies

8. Resource Management Practices in Software Firms

9. Systems Dynamics Modelling for Software
Project Management

10. Human Resource Management and Development in
Software Enterprises in South India

11. Global Software Outsourcing: Opportunities for the
Indian Software Industry

12. Managing Technical Professionals

VAnand Ram

ChiranjibSen
S Raghunath

Ganesh N Prabhu

Rishikesha T Krishnan

VRaviAnshuman
Venkatesh Akella

V G Sridharan
Jishnu Hazra

R Narayanaswamy

Janat Shah

V B Kaujalgi
Rajluxmi V Murthy

B R Patil

S Krishna

SJagadish

6.4.2 Projects Initiated

SI. No. Title Faculty

1. Human Challenges and Issues in Indian
Software Organisations

2. Evaluation of Internet Business Model in
Indian Environment

N M Agrawal

T R Madanmohan
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6.5 Working Papers

SI .No

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

Title

Creating Successful New Products:
Challenges for Indian Industry

Positioning Indian Publishing to
E-Commerce Challenge

Academy-Industry Cooperation: Towards a
New Covenant for Indian Business
Competitiveness

Economic Reforms and Sustainability -
A Conceptual Analysis & Framework

How to Ensure Greater Success
in Implementing Organisational Improvement and
Restructuring Programmes

Segmented Service Quality Audit
(SSQA) for Banks: An Empirical Analysis

Benchmarking the Supply Chain Performance:
Development of a Framework

Implementing Multi-Organisational R & D
Contracts through Multi-Organisational Matrix
Structures in Large High Technology Projects

Real Options in Mutually Competitive
Pharmaceutical R & D Projects

Shooaholics - An ExDloratorv Studv

Faculty

RishikeshaT Krishnan
Ganesh N Prabhu

T R Madanmohan
V Vaidyanathan

Chiranjib Sen

N Naganna

C ManoharReddy

AshokThampy
T R Madanmohan

Janat Shah
Nitin Singh

Ganesh N Prabhu

V Ravi Anshuman
Ganesh N Prabhu

S Ramesh Kumar

11. Economic Value Added in Banks and
Development Financial Institutions

12. Organisational Demography: A Review

13. Retirement Benefit Schemes for the
Self-employed (Bhagidari) in India - Prospects and
Constraints", (under Centre for Insurance Research
and Education)

Janat Shah
Nitin Singh

AshokThampy
Rajiv Baheti

Abhoy K Ojha

R Vaidyanathan
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7. Information Sharing

In their effort to share information, views, ideas
and opinion with the community, including the
Business and Industry, the faculty publish books,
contribute articles to newspapers/periodicals,
develop cases, working papers and present
papers at seminars, meetings and conferences,
both at the national and international levels on
issues of contemporary concern.

In the year 1999-2000, the faculty brought out
three books in addition to contributing a number
of articles. The Institute also published two
newsletters (one for the present students and the
faculty, and the other for the Alumni) and a journal
for practising managers.

7.1 Books

7.1.1 Marketing Area

S Shiva Ramu

Restructuring Corporation, Response Books,
Sage Publications, New Delhi, 1999.

Cyberspace and Repositioning of Corporations,
Universities Press (Orient Longman Ltd.),
Hyderabad, 1999.

7.1.2 Production & Operations Management
Area

S N Chary

Environmental Management: An Indian
Perspective, Macmillan India Limited, New Delhi,
2000.

7.2 Articles/Working Papers/Paper
Presentations/Cases

7.2.1 Corporate Strategy & Policy Area

Ganesh N Prabhu

Presented a paper titled 'Towards Developing an
Effective Policy Model for University-Industry-
Government Technology Collaboration in India"
at the Workshop on Management Research,
organised by the Aditya Birla Centre at London
Business School, in collaboration with IIMA, IIMB
and IIMC, held at Calcutta, during April 9-10,
1999.

"Managing Research Collaborations as a Portfolio
of Contracts: A Risk Reduction Strategy by

Pharmaceutical Firms", International Journal of
Technology Management Vol.18, No.3&4,1999.

"Implementing University-Industry Joint Product
Innovation Projects", Technovation: The
International Journal of Technological Innovation
and Entrepreneurship, Vol.19,1999.

"Social Entrepreneurial Leadership", Career
Development International,MCB Internet
Conference Special Issue on Leadership, Vol.4,
No.3,1999.

"Creating Successful New Products: Challenges
for Indian Industry", jointly with Rishikesha T
Krishnan, Economic and Political Weekly, Vol.34,
No.31, July 31,1999.

"Indigenous Development of Technology in India:
A Critical Analysis", Technology Transfer and
In-house R&D in Indian Industry,
B K Pattnaik (Ed.), Allied Pulbishers, Delhi,
1999.

"New Approaches", Deccan Herald, July 4,1999.

Presented a paper titled "A Process Typology of
University - Industry Joint Product Development
Projects" at Technology and Innovation
Management Division, Academy of Management
Conference at Chicago, USA, during August
6-11,1999.

Presented a paper titled "Research Environment
and Collaboration Opportunities in India", Asia
Academy of Management Meeting, Academy of
Management Conference at Chicago, USA, during
August 6-11,1999.

Presented a paper on "Implementing
Multi-Organisational R&D Contracts through
Multi-Organisational Matrix Structures in Large
High Technology Projects" at the R&D
Management Conference by R&D Management
Association, CSIR, and Manchester Business
School at New Delhi, during December 6-8,1999.

S Raghunath

Chapter on "Rayalaseema Biscuits Company,
Kurnool", in "Managing Alternative^', edited by
Ramani K V, et aLt Macmillan India Ltd, 1999.
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"Enabling Excellence", IIMB Management
Review, December 1999.

"An Other Angle to Success", Deccan Herald,
February 13,2000.

Presented a paper on "Insurance Joint Venture
Partner Contributions and Ownership
Restrictions: A Dominant Management Logic
Perspective" at the Seminar on Insurance
Regulation and Management: The Emerging
Scenario, December 1999.

Rishikesha T Krishnan

Chapter on "Understanding the Response of
National Laboratories to Environmental Change:
A Framework", Technology Transfer and In-house
R&D in Indian Industry, Pattnaik, B K (ed.) Allied
Publishers, New Delhi, 1999.

Presented a paper on "Business Strategies
adopted by Government Research Laboratories
under Pressure to Increase External Earnings:
Some Findings from India" at the plenary session
of the R&D Management Conference by R&D
Management Association, CSIR, and Manchester
Business School at New Delhi, during December
6-9,1999.

7.2.2 Economics & Social Sciences Area

Chiranjib Sen

"Industrial Academy Cooperation", The Rites
Journal: Research, Review and Retrospective on
Consultancy, Inaugural Special Number,
November 1999.

Pavan K Mamidi

Presented a paper on "Institutionalising
Innovation" at National Level Conference by
Learning Tree Consulting, at Hyderabad, on
December 19,1999.

V Ranganathan

Presented studies relating to certain topics for
Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission
at Mumbai on March 24, 2000.

Rupa Chanda

Presented a paper on "Liberalising the Movement
of Natural Persons under the General Agreement

on Trade and Services" at the World Bank's
Global Development Network Conference in Bonn,
Germany, during December 5-8,1999.

"Child Labour and the Social Clause Debate",
WTO Focus, Indian Institute of Foreign Trade
Publication, New Delhi, February 2000.

7.2.3 Finance & Control Area

AshokThampy

Presented a paper titled "A Study of the Life
Insurance Corporation Pattern in India" at the 3rd
Asia Pacific Risk & Insurance Conference, held
at Hong Kong, during July 18-21,1999.

M S Narasimhan

"Corporate Governance Issues in Preferential
Offers", Chartered Secretary (Monthly Journal of
The Institute of Company Secretaries of India),
September, 1999.

R Vaidyanathan

Presented a paper on "Research and Education
in the Insurance Sector - The Emerging Scenario"
at the CM Fourth International Insurance Summit,
held at New Delhi, during November 29-30,1999.

Debt Markets: India's Debt Wish", Charter
Financial Analyst, Millennium Special, January
2000.

7.2.4 Marketing Area

Y L R Moorthi

Book Review of "Globalization and Business
Practice", by Barbara Parker, Sage Publications,
1999, also published in Deccan Herald,
May 30,1999.

S Ramesh Kumar & Nagasimha B Kanagal

Presented a paper on "Customer - Product
Interfacing: As a Dimension of Service Quality"
at the American Marketing Association (AMA)
in a conference on "Frontiers of Services", held
at Vanderbilt University, US, during October 21 -
23, 1999; also presented at the International
Conference on "Delivering Service Quality:
Managerial Challenges for the 21st Century",
jointly organised by IIMA and Rensselaer
Polytechnic Institute, New York, USA, at
Ahmedabad, during December 29-31,1999.
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7.2.5 Organisational Behaviour, Personnel
Management and Industrial Relations Area

Abhoy K Ojha

Presented a paper on "From Contracts to
Strategic Alliances in Global Software
Outsourcing: Understanding the Role of Trust" at
the Strategic Management Forum Conference in
Bangalore, during May 27-29,1999.

Presented a paper on "Examining the
Implementation of TQM in Hospitals" at the
International Conference on "Delivering Quality
Service: Managerial Challenges for the 21st
Century" at the Indian Institute of Management
Ahmedabad, during December 20-22,1999.

7.2.6 Production & Operations
Management Area

Janat Shah

Chapter on "Evaluation of Supply Chain
Strategies", jointly with Balram Avittathur, Supply
Chain Management for Global Competitiveness,
(Ed. by B S Sahay), Macmillan India Ltd., New
Delhi, 1999.

T R Madanmohan

Presented a paper on 'Technology Valuations in
India: Some Observations" at the International
Meet on "Intangible and Competition/Cooperative
Strategy: Measurement and Management
Issues", New Delhi, during December 29-31,
1999.

T S Nagabhushana

"Manufacturing Priorities and Action Programmes
in the Changing Environment: An Emperical
Study of Indian Industries", jointly with Janat Shah,
International Journal of Operations and
Production Management Vol.19, No.4,1999.

7.2.7Quantitative Methods & Information
Systems Area

V B Kaujalgi

Presented a paper on "BaSIS - Business Strategy
to Information Strategy for Banks" at the
Computer Society of India Conference, Mumbai,
November 3,1999.

V Nagadevara

Presented a paper on "Web Based Training - A
New Approach to Corporate Training" in the
Technical Session on "Harnessing the
Technology Advancements" in the First Southern
Regional Conference, sponsored by the
Association of Indian Management Schools,
during April 25-26,1999, at Visakhapatnam.

M Rammohan Rao

"175 Years of Linear Programming, Part 3: Pune's
Gift", jointly with V. Chandru, Resonance, Vol.4,
No.5, May 1999.

"175 Years of Linear Programming 4 - Minimax
and Cake", jointly with V. Chandru, Resonance,
July 1999.

"175 Years of Linear Programming 5 - Max Flow
- Min Cut", jointly with V. Chandru, Vol.4, No.16,
Resonance, October 1999.

"Decomposition of Balanced Matrices", jointly
with M. Comforti and G. Corneujols, Journal of
Combinatorial Theory, Series B, 77, pp.292-406,
1999.

7.2.8 Public Systems

N Naganna

Presented two papers titled (i) Economics and
Sustainability - A Conceptual Analysis and
Framework, (ii) Managing Resources to Growth,
at the National Seminar on "Industrialisation of
States in India with the Emerging Role of Capital/
Stock Markets Vs. State Level Industrial
Financing and Promotional Corporations",
organised by the University of Hyderabad,
Hyderabad, during March 18-20,2000.

Communication Unit

K R Venkatesha

Edited and published a Style Book for the WAC
Course for first year PGP students, 1999.

7.3 Newsletters

IIMB continued publishing two Newsletters, the
Campus News and Alumni. Campus News is a
bi-monthly and Alumni is a quarterly. Campus
News is essentially for the Students, Board
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Members, Faculty and Staff and Alumni is for
the students who have passed out of the Institute.
Both the publications are well received. Efforts
are on to continuously interact with the readers
and to make the publications more interesting.

7.4 IIMB Management Review

IIMB Management Review, in its repositioned
format, has been well received by its readership
comprising of academics and practising
managers in industry, government and NGOs. As
a refereed journal, its visibility and acceptance
are now well established. Selected material from
the journal is now being reproduced by
arrangement, for example, in the Financial Times,
a weekly supplement to the Economic Times.
Full text access to the material published in the
Review is now available on selected databases
(India Informer, the popular website, run by
Rediffusion on the Net and Silverline of

Informatics). An informative and user-friendly
website within the IIMB site provides abstracts
of articles, facilitates subscription processing and
reprints ordering.

7.5 Centre for Development of Cases and
Teaching Aids (C-DOCTA)

The Centre continues to pursue its efforts to build
up a bank of cases written by IIMB faculty. At
present, the collection comprises of thirty cases.

Gleanings: The C-DOCTA continues to publish
its monthly digest, "Gleanings", comprising of brief
abstracts of articles and other material from Indian
and international business dailies and periodicals.
This service has been well received, both within
and outside the Institute, by teachers,
researchers and case writers.
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8. Consultancy
Consultancy assignments are considered an important part of the Institute's activities. Besides contributing
to the professional development of the faculty and the Institute's understanding of practical aspects of
management, they also serve to improve management practices in Business, Industry and Government.

8.1 Projects Completed

Eighteen projects were completed during the year.

8.2 Projects Initiated

Four projects were initiated and are in progress during the year.

8.3 Projects Ongoing

There were seven projects in progress, which were carried over from the previous years.

SI. No.

1

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

Project Title

World Bank Assisted -UPE
in 4 Districts of Karnataka

Special Linkage-cum Implementation
Mechanism (SLIM)

Total Productivity Management
through Systems Revamp and
People Involvement

Marketing Strategy

Retainership - Flexibility Strategy

Assessing Existing Training
Curricula, Identifying Gaps
and Produce Model
Curricula for Different Levels of
Police Training

Warehousing and Distribution
Management

Funding
Agency

Education Department,
New Delhi

TIFAC,
New Delhi

Madras Refineries Ltd.,
Chennai

Grasim Industries Ltd.,
Bangalore

ITCLtd.,
Calcutta

GOI,
Ministry of Home Affairs,
Bureau of Police
Research & Development,
New Delhi

The Tamilnadu Handloom
Weavers' Cooperative
Society Ltd,
Chennai

Faculty

S Nayana Tara

S Chandrashekar

L Prasad
B Mahadevan

MJha

Janat Shah
LSMurty

R Ravi Kumar
S S Vaidyanathan

Rajluxmi V Murthy
T R Madanmohan
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9. Faculty

9.1 Faculty Strength

The faculty strength was 75, including 3 visiting and 3 part-time visiting faculty.

Professors

1. N M Agrawal

3. KMAnantharamaiah

5. S Chandrashekar

7. Chiranjib Sen

9. MRGopalan

11. Kalyani Gandhi

13. S Krishna

15. MithileshwarJha

17. VNagadevara

19. R Narayanaswamy

21. LPrasad

23. J Ramachandran

25. Ramnath Narayanswamy

27. R Ravi Kumar

29. S Shiva Ramu

31. RSrinivasan

33. Sudhi Seshadri

35. R Vaidyanathan

co/̂ iiito Prnfocenrc
sodciitz r i u lessor s

1. Janat Shah

3. Mira Bakhru

5. MS Narasimhan

7. S Sampangiramiah

9. YLRMoorthi

>isiani rTOTessors

1. AshokThampy

3. D. Krishna Sundar

5. NHarikrishnan®

7. T R Madanmohan

9. Nagasimha B Kanagal

11. Nina Jacob

Director

Dr. M. Rammohan Rao

2. VAnandRam

4. PGApte

6. SN Chary

8. GitaSen

10. SJagadish

12. VBKaujalgi

14. C Manohar Reddy

16. T S Nagabhushana

18. NNaganna

20. BRPatil

22. SRaghunath

24. TVRamanayya

26. VRanganathan

28. SSadagopan

30. ShyamalRov

32. S Sundararajan+

34. P N Thirunarayana

36. VivekMoorthy

2. B. Mahadevan

4. L S Murty

6. S Ramesh Kumar

8. S Venkatesh

2. AbhoyKOjha

4. Ganesh S Prabhu

6. JishnuHazra

8. Malathi Somaiah+

10. S. NayanaTara

12. PavanKMamidi
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13. Rajendra K Bandi
15. V Ravi Anshuman
17. RupaChanda
19. VGSridharan#
21. Umesh Rajamani
23. Shubhabrata Das

Visiting Faculty

1. N Balasubramanian*
3. Vasanthi Srinivasan
5. DSampath*

* part-time
+ on Sabbatical Leave
# onEOL
@ on Deputation
$ on Study Leave

14. Rajluxmi V Murthy
16. RTKrishnan
18. BShekar
20. Subhashish Gupta
22. Srinivas Prakhya

2. K R Venkatesha*
4. M Damodaran
6. S Trilochan Sastry

As on March 31,2000

9.2 Appointments

Nine faculty, three cadre-based and six visiting,
joined the Institute during the year.

9.3 Dean (Organisation Development
& Admn.)

Dr. (Mrs.) Kalyani Gandhi, Professor, OB, PM &
IR Area, took overcharge as Dean (Organisation
Development & Administration) with effect from
April 16,1999.

9.4 Professional Activities and Academic
Administration

9.4.1 Representation on Boards/
Committees

Corporate Strategy & Policy Area

Ganesh N Prabhu

Member - Library Committee

Member - Placement Committee

Member - Financial Aid Committee

J Ramachandran

Chairperson, Executive Development
Programmes

Member - Management Advisory Committee

Member - PGSM Advisory Committee

SRaghunath

Coordinator - Corporate Strategy & Policy Area

Convenor - PGP Review Sub Committee 2

Member - Editorial Committee,
11MB Management Review

Member - Board of Governors, Society of
Certified Investment Bankers,
Hyderabad

Member - Board of M/s Alcor Technologies
Ltd., Hyderabad.

Rishikesha TKrishnan

Chairperson, Placement

Member - PGP Committee
- MPT Academic Committee
- PGSM Academic Committee
- PGP Admission Committee
- Academic Committee, NSRCEL

Member - Board of Directors,

M/s Arkin Systems Private Ltd.,
Chennai.

Economics & Social Sciences Area

P G Apte

Chairperson, FPM, Research & Publication
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Pavan K Mamidi

Member- Committee for International
Student Exchange

Ramnath Narayanswamy

Trustee - Executive Council of Janargh, a
voluntary organisation, Aurangabad,
Maharashtra.

Member - Executive Development Committee

Member- IIMB Review Committee

VRanganathan

Member - KPTCL Steering Committee for
Technical Evaluation of Bid invited
for consultancy in power sector

Member - Second Central Advisory Commitee
of Central Electric Regulatory
Commission for a period of one year.

Rupa Chanda

Member - Financial Aid Committee

ShyamalRoy

Coordinator - ESS Area

Finance and Control Area

N Balasubramanian

Chief Editor, IIMB Management Review

Chairperson, Centre for Development of Cases
and Teaching Aids

R Srinivasan

Coordinator - Finance and Control Area

S Sundararajan

Chairperson, Cent; e for Entrepreneurial Studies.

Member - Academic Council of the Association
of Certified Treasury Managers, Hyderabad

R Vaidyanathan

Member - Board of Governors, The Council for
Portfolio Management & Research, Hyderabad

Marketing Area

MithileshwarJha

Coordinator- Marketing Area

YLRMoorthi

Chairperson, Alumni

Organisational Behaviour, Personnel
Management & Industrial Relations

L Prasad

Coordinator, OB, PM & IR Area

5 Sampangiramiah

Coordinator - Programmes

Production and Operations Management
Area

MRGopalan

Coordinator dd - POM Area

JanatShah

Chairperson - Post Graduate Programme

JishnuHazra

Member - Computer Facilities Committee

T R Madanmohan

Coordinator- Visiting Management

Associates Programme

6 Mahadevan

Chairperson, Welfare Committee

LSMurty

Chairperson - Management Programme for
Technologists

Certified SAP R/3 PP Application Consultant

Public Systems

KR Venkatesha

Coordinator- Communication Unit
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Quantitative
Systems Area

Methods & Information

S Jagadish

Chairperson, Admissions

Part-time Member, Audit Board to be formed for
the appraisal of Bharat Electronics Ltd.,
Bangalore, by the Comptroller & Auditor General
of India.

VBKaujalgi

Chairperson, Computer Facilities Committee
Co-ordinator - QMIS Area
Chief Vigilance Officer

S Krishna

Chairperson- PGSM
FPM Review Committee

VNagadevara

Dean

Rajluxmi VMurthy

Coordinator, Student Exchange Programme

M Rammohan Rao

Member - Advisory Council of India
Leadership Summit on the
theme, "Organisational
Leadership - Challenges &
Opportunities of the New
Millennium", to be held from
November 16 to 19,2000, at
Mumbai

- General Council, National
Institute of Agricultural Extension
Management (MANAGE),
Hyderabad

- External Expert for Evaluation of
a Ph.D. thesis at NT Delhi

- National Expert Committee to
consider the recommendation of
the Subject Expert Committees,
which had considered project
proposal under Research and
Development, Modernisation &
Removal of Obsolescence and
Thrust Area in Technical
Education, Ministry of HRD, Govt.
of India, New Delhi

- Editorial Board of OPSEARCH,
Journal of Operational Research
Society of India

Special - General Committee of the
Invitee Greater Mysore Chamber of

Industry, Bangalore

Co-opted - Cll Karnataka State Council
Member for the year 1999-2000

Member - Corporate Citizenship Panel
1999-2000, Cll Southern Region,
Bangalore

- The Committee on Policy-
Perspective for Management
Education, appointed by Ministry
of HRD, Govt. of India

- Organising Committee: 32nd
SriM. Visvesvaraya Memorial
Technical Seminar on
Strengthening Infrastructure for
Bangalore

- The Committee to select faculty
for MM Kozhikode and also the
Committee to review faculty
performance for closure of
probation

Chairperson- Selection Committee for selection
of Chief Executive Officer &
Secretary and Directors of Indian
Bank Association; Institute of
Banking Personnel Selection,
Mumbai

Member - Board of Advisors, AIESEC,
Bangalore

- Governing Body, Indian Institute
of Information Technology,
Bangalore

- International Scientific Advisory
Committee, Second Workshop
on Applied Bayesian Methods in
Econometrics and Forecasting,
organised by Indian Statistical
Institute, Bangalore

- Governing Council, Karnataka
Council for Technological
Upgradation, Bangalore
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Board of Governors,
Bharathidasan Institute of
Management, Tiruchirapalli

Treasurer - Association of Indian
Management Schools

Co- - International Advisory Committee,
Chairman International Workshop on

Technology Enhanced Learning,
jointly organised by Carnegie
Mellon University, USA, and NT
Madras

Member - Governing Council, T A Pai
Management Institute, Manipal

- Academic Council,
Anna University, Chennai

Non-Exec- Dharani Finance Limited,
Director Chennai

Member - Advisory Committee, National
SSI Convention, NASSICON-
2000, Karnataka Small Scale
Industries Association

External - Committee to review faculty
Expert performance for closure of

probation, MM Ahmedabad

Co-opted - Bangalore Management
Member Association

9.4.2 Other Professional Activities

Economics & Social Sciences Area

VRanganathan

Attended the conference on SEI Reforms,
organised by IPPAI & FKCCI at Bangalore on
August 2,1999.

Finance and Control Area

R Vaidyanathan

Participated in the seminar on "Financing of
Higher Education in India" in the state level
conference, organised by the ABVP, at Tirunelveli,
Tamil Nadu, on February 20,2000.

Marketing Area

S Shiva Ramu

Attended a selection committee meeting at PSI
Institute of Management, Coimbatore, on
December 17,1999.

Organisational Behaviour, Personnel
Management & Industrial Relations Area

Kalyani Gandhi

Attended the Board Meeting of the Kudremukh
Iron Ore Co. Ltd. at Bangalore on August 4,1999,
and March 9,2000.

Attended the Audit Committee Meeting of
Kudremukh Iron Ore Company Ltd. at Bangalore
on December 17,1999.

Conducted the examination of a Research Student
of the Dept. of Management Studies, MSc,
Bangalore, on January 7,2000.

Production & Operations Management Area

M R Gopalan

Served as external examiner for the thesis titled
"The Determinants of Firm Level Technological
Performances - A Study on the Indian Capital
Goods Sector", NT Madras, July 1999.

Quantitative Methods & Information Systems
Area

M Damodaran

Attended the International Conference on
"Business Management", held at Ahmedabad,
during January 3-6,2000.

VNagadevara

Attended the meeting of the Administrative Body
of the Vysya Institute of Management Studies,
Salem, on April 1, 1999. Also attended the
Governing Council Meeting of the same Institute
on February 13,2000.

Attended a Review Committee meeting for the
School of Business Management, Accounting and
Finance of the Sri Sathya Sai Institute of Higher
Learning at Puttaparthi, Andhra Pradesh, on June
26,1999.
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M Rammohan Rao

Delivered the Prof. S K Warriar Memorial Annual
Lecture on "Management of Management
Institutions" at the Centre for Management
Development, Thiruvananthapuram, on April 17,
1999.

Participated in the Session on "A Model for
Collaboration among Universities in a Virtual
Environment" dd at a Workshop on Technology
Enhanced Learning, jointly organised by Carnegie
Mellon University, USA, and NT Madras, on May
18,1999.

Inaugural Address at the Second Strategic
Management Conference on "Strategic
Management: Looking at the Future", jointly
organised by Strategic Management Forum of
India and IIMB, on May 27,1999.

Delivered the Keynote Address at the Workshop
on "MBA Curriculum", organised by T A Pai
Management Institute, Manipal, on June 28,1999.

Keynote Address at the Annual Project
Presentation Seminar, organised by Department
of Industrial Engineering and Management,
R V College of Management, Bangalore, on
July 17,1999.

Valedictory Address at the Conference on
Information Technology for Management Science
Applications, organised by ORSI, Bangalore
Chapter, on July 28,1999.

Special Address at the 30th Anniversary
Celebration of HAL Staff College, Bangalore, on
August 4,1999.

Valedictory Address on "Managerial Challenges
in the New Millennium", at the EDP on "MoU:
Priniciple and Practice", organised by Indian
Institute of Plantation Management, Bangalore,
on August 10,1999.

Delivered an address at the Session on
"Management Education: a Vision for the Future",
and also chaired a session at the Annual
Convention of Association of Indian Management
Schools, held at XLRI, Jamshedpur, during August
26-28,1999.

Address as Chief Guest at the release of the book
on "Making Information Technology", authored by
Prof. Shivaraja Kanungo, at Bangalore, on
September 9,1999.

Address at the Texinfotech-99 Regional Seminar
and Exhibition on IT in the Textile Sector on the
theme: Textile Information Technology in the New
Millennium, Bangalore, on September 22,1999.

Took a session on "Decision Making Under Risk"
and a session on "Financial Derivatives", at
Shri Dharmasthala Manjunatheshwara Institute
for Management Development, Mysore, on
October 14,1999.

Delivered the Valedictory Address at the
Orientation Programme for the MBA and MCA
students of PG Department of Management
Studies, Siddaganga Institute of Technology,
Tumkur, on October 16,1999.

Delivered the Convocation Address at the Institute
of Finance and International Management,
Bangalore, on October 21,1999.

Valedictory Address at the Vendor Development
Programme-cum-Exhibition at National Level for
Eastern Naval Command, DEGQA, Wheel & Axle
Plant, BHEL and Public Sectors, jointly organised
by Small Industries Service Institute, Bangalore,
Peenya Industries Association, Bangalore, and
Department of Industries and Commerce,
Government of Kamataka, on October 29,1999.

Address at the Seminar on "Skills for the
Knowledge Era', organised by Schoolnet India
Ltd., Mumbai, on November 30,1999.

Inaugural address at the Seminar on "Future
Shock of E-way", organised by IIMC Alumni
Association, Bangalore Chapter, on December
18,1999.

Panelist at the Panel Discussion on "Teaching of
Bayesian Methods in India", Second Workshop
on Applied Bayesian Methods in Econometrics
and Forecasting", organised by the Indian
Statistical Institute, Bangalore, on
January 14,2000.

Convocation Address at the presentation of
Degree Certificates, Indian Institute of Science,
Bangalore, on January 24,2000.

Chaired a panel discussion on "Challenges and
Expectations from HR Professionals in the New
Millennium", at the HR Professionals Day
organised by ISTD, Bangalore Chapter, National
HRD Network Bangalore Chapter, Kamataka
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Association of Professional Social Workers and
NIPM Karnataka Chapter, on January 25,2000.

Talk on "Role of Information Technology in
Knowledge Based Economies" at the National
Seminar on "IT: A Vision Beyond 2000",
organised by Dept. of Computer Science,
University of Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram, on
March 9, 2000.

Chairman of a plenary session at the AMDISA
Conference on "Advantage South Asia:
Opportunity & Challenges for Management
Development" at Pune, on March 23-24,2000.

9.4.3 Visits Abroad

Corporate Strategy & Policy Area

J Ramachandran

Visited Siemens, Germany, for exploring a
consulting assignment on March 28,2000; also
attended th^ IMPM Conference at Germany on
March?,, 2''0J.

Economics & Social Sciences Area

G,ta Sen

Attended the conference of the Nordic
Association i for South Asian Studies at Sweden
during August 19-24,1999.

Attended a workshop on "Health Equity" at
Harvard University, USA, and also attended the
Tenth Anniversary of Volvo Awards in New York,
USA, during October 20-29,1999.

Attended a UN Meeting in New York, USA, during
March 13-26,2000.

Ramnath Narayanswamy

Visited INSEAD, Paris, France, in connection
with INSEAD Module of Cycle 3 of IMPM during
August 24 - September 10,1999.

VRanganathan

Deputed by Govt. of India as a Visiting Faculty
at the Asian Institute of Technology, Bangkok,
Thailand, during May 1 - August 1,1999.

Finance and Control Area

Ashok Thampy

Participated and presented a paper titled "A
Study of the Life Insurance Corporation Pattern
in India" at the 3rd Asia Pacific Risk & Insurance
Conference held at Hong Kong during July
18-21,1999.

Organisational Behaviour, Personnel
Management & Industrial Relations Area

NMAgrawal

Participated in the Annual Convocation of the
Post Graduate Institute of Management,
Colombo, Sri Lanka, on April 19, 1999. Also
conducted 3 Doctoral Seminars in Leadership
and Human Resource Management for Ph.D.
Students at Post Graduate Institute of
Management, Colombo, Sri Lanka.

VAnand Ram/Kalyani Gandhi

Jointly co-ordinated an Executive Deve op nent
Programme on "Leadership and Managerial
Effectiveness" at ETA, Dubai, UAE, during June
12-14,1999.

Production and Operations Management
Area

L S Murty

Attended the SAPPHIRE "99 Conference
conducted by Systems Application and
Products (SAP) at Singapore during October
31 -November 3,1999.

T R Madanmohan

Participated as a Team Member in the Asia
Moot Competition at Hong Kong, China, during
March 13-18,2000.

Public Systems

K M Anantharamaiah

Deputed by Govt. of India as a Visiting Faculty
at the Asian Institute of Technology, Bangkok,
Thailand, during September 4 - December 4,
1999.
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Quantitative Methods & Information Systems
Area

S Krishna

Visited University of Alberta, Edmonton, Canada,
in connection with the on-going research on
Global Software Outsourcing: Nortel in India" at
the Centre for International Business at the
University, during September 7 - October 15,
1999.

MRammohanRao

Visited Canada, USA and Germany during
September 25 - October 10,1999. The visit to
McGill University in Montreal, Canada, was to
attend the meeting of the Deans of IMPM Schools.
The visit to New York University, USA, was to
explore the possibility of collaboration in terms
of research and executive development

programmes. The visit to various institutions in
Germany was to gain an understanding of the
nature of management education programmes in
Germany and to identify institutions for student
exchange programme.

9.4.4 Faculty Meetings

The following Faculty Meetings were conducted
during the year 1999-2000:

198th on

199th on

200*on

201st on

202nd on

203rd on

April 12,1999

September 22,1999

December 23,1999

January 31,2000

March 10,2000

March 14,2000
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10. Library

10.1 The Library has developed a document
resource collection of 1.70 lakhs of Books, Bound
Volumes of Journals, Non-book Materials (Films,
Cassettes, etc. and Micro-documents. The
Library also subscribes to over 1,120 periodicals
(inclusive of full text titles from CD-ROM
Databases). It has a collection of 16 databases
on Management and allied subjects, and a
catalogue of more than 1.5 lakhs books and other
documents are available on the Institute Local Area
Network (LAN).

The Library is kept open round the clock on all
the days of the year except three national

holidays. It is open to visitors on a limited scale
and provides training for a period of one year to
graduates, diploma holders and vocational
apprentices.

10.2 Library Services

The Library, as in the previous years, provides
services including the Current Content Service,
Current Press Clipping Service, Documentation
Service, Industrial Information Service, Reference
Service and Reprographic Service. It has also a
CD-ROM Database, CD Work Station and an
Audio Visual Section.
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11. Computer Centre

11.1 Facilities

The Computer Centre has three servers and work
stations, a state-of-the-art campus network and
internet connections. The Centre is open round
the clock throughout the year. It has over 300
computers and also has multimedia facilities.

All the faculty have been provided with a Personal
Computer and an InkJet Printer.

The Computing Facility Services (CFS) are being
improved on a continuous basis so as to become
useful to all the activities of the Institute. Some
of the important activities during the year were:

• Facility Management Services (FMS) of
the computing facility at the Institute given
to M/s Wipro Ltd. for a period of 3 years.

• More than 7 servers to help users access
various software packages and files.

• Operating Systems available include
Windows, Unix and Linux.

• Two separate Internet connections to STP,
Bangalore, with connectivity of 256 kbps and
64 kbps respectively.

• Additional 12 application software packages
bought for various users.

Installation of two ISDN connections for
Video Conferencing.

More than 1,300 users registered as users
of iimbnet.

Migration to MS Exchange Server for email.

Business Intelligence Lab set up with the help
of IBM.

MoU signed for Center for Enterprise
Resource Management with Computer
Associates.

Installation of five Microcomputer-based
projection facilities in the students'
classrooms on a permanent basis with
network/ internet connectivity for use by
students and faculty.

Enhancement of 11MB Website on a
continuous basis.

All computers made Y2K compliant.

Extending computing facility to various
students' activities like Unmaad and
Placement.

Remote Access Service (RAS) to faculty
on the campus available.

11.2 System Distribution

By the end of the year, the distribution of systems and printers installed at the Institute were as follows:

A. System Distribution

System Model Nos.

Wipro Pentium

Net PC

HP Pentium

Wipro Acer 486

Compaq Presario 486

Multimedia

Compaq Pentium

Notebook PCs

HP Omnibook PCs

4

100

117

50

50

15

5

8

10

Total 359
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B. Printer Distribution

Printer Model Nos.

80 Column Printers

132 Column Printers

Bubble/InkJet Printers

LaserJet Printers

47

23

169

7

Total 246
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12. Student Activities

12.1 IIMBiS'99

The annual Invitation Seminar (IIMBiS) was
organised during October 22-24,1999. Mr. Bill
Wiggenhorn, Senior Vice President of Training
and Education and President, Motorola University,
Illinois, US, inaugurated the seminar. The seminar
featured a series of panel discussions in the
areas of Information Technology, Finance,
Strategy and Marketing. The focus was on
"Redefining Business Paradigms: The Power
of Technology and Knowledge". Senior
representatives from reputed companies took part
in the panel discussions.

12.2 Flute Recital Programme

On November 15, 1999, SPIC-MACAY - IIMB
Chapter organised a Flute Recital programme by
Pandit Hari Prasad Chaurasia.

12.3 Elections to Students' Council

The Students' Council Elections for the academic
year 2000-2001 were held on December 13,1999.
Mr. Vipin Vashishtha was elected as President.

12.4 Unmaad 2000

A three-day national inter-collegiate cultural
festival "Unmaad 2000" was organised during
January 21-23, 2000. The renowned theatre
personality of Bangalore, Mr. Jagadish Raja,
inaugurated the festival. There were 31
competitive events including Marketing Games,
Finance Games, Literary Events, Dance,
Dramatics and Music. There were also Corporate
Strategy and Grand Strategy Games,
Choreography and Fashion Show, a host of
Quizzes, Debates, Plays, Classical and Folk
Dances, Indian and Western Music.
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13. Constructional Activities

13.1 Works Completed

PGSM Classroom for II Year

The existing departmental canteen at the ground
floor of South Pergola was converted into a
hi-tech classroom for II Year PGSM students.
The classroom has a seating capacity of 68.

IBM Intelligence Lab

A conference hall in Computer Centre was
modified to accommodate IBM Intelligence Lab.

ISDN Conference Room

An ISDN Conference Room was completed at
the ground floor of South Pergola for providing
video conferencing facilities.

PGSM Classroom

A PGSM classroom was completed in the first
floor of the northern wing of South Pergola.

ISDN Telephone Exchange was
commissioned.

40 Indian Institute of Management Bangalore



14. Personnel & Administration

Officers, Research Fellows and Staff as on March 31,2000

Director Dr. M Rammohan Rao

Dean (Academic)

Dean (Organisational Development
& Administration)

1. Financial Adviser & Chief Accounts Officer

2. Chief Administrative Officer

3. Librarian

4. Deputy Librarian

5. Estate Officer

6. Senior Finance Officer

7. Administrative Officer (P & A) l/c.

8. Administrative Officer (LC) l/c.

9. Administrative Officer (ED)

10. Administrative Officer, Hostel l/c

11. Accounts Officer

12.Asst. Librarian Gr.l(T)

13.Asst. Librarian Gr.l (G)

14. Security & Transport Officer

15. Horticulture Officer

16. Resident Doctor

17. Hindi Officer

: Dr. V Nagadevara

: Dr. Kalyani Gandhi

Mr. K Vasudeva Rao

Mr. J P Williams

Mr. Chikkamallaiah

Ms. N Anuradha

Mr. B Sowmyakumar

Mr. R Chandrasekhara Rao

Ms.K Vasantha Kumari

Mr. CTharakaram

Col.S L Khanna

Mr. S R Narasimha Murthy

Mr. TVSeshadri

Ms. Neela

Ms.Subhadra Devakumari

Mr. D R Ramadasaiah

Mr. KMahalingam

Dr. R S Bhagavan

Ms. NeethaJ

On Deputation from KEB, Government of Karnataka

18.Asst. Executive Engineer (Elecl)

19.Asst Executive Engineer (Elecl)

Research Fellows

20. Mr Y Kasi Viswanadham

21. Ms. Malathi Venugopal
22. Mr S T Somashekara Reddy

: Mr. S Shanthi Kumar

: Mr. H S Raghavendra Rao
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14.1 Faculty Personnel

Faculty

Period

As of March 31,1999

Additions during 1999-2000

Deletions during 1999-2000

As of March 31,2000

Officers and Research Fellows

Period

As of March 31,1999

Additions during 1999-2000

Deletions during 1999-2000

As of March 31, 2000

Administration Staff

Period

As on 31 March 1999*

Additions during the
year 1999-2000

Reductions during the
year 1999-2000

As on March 31, 2000

Officers

14

2

3

13

Group B

64

—

4

60

Cadre

69

3

3

69

Visiting

5

6

5

6

Deputationists

2

-

-

2

Group C

231

—

3

228

Total

Research
Fellows

3

-

-

3

Group D

63

—

63

74

9

8

75

Total

19

2

3

18

Total

358

7

351

* Note: The staff position is after taking into account the staff strength approved by the Board in its
85th Meeting held on October 28,1997.
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14.2 Celebrations/Awards/Events

As in the previous years, the Institute celebrated
the Independence Day, Republic Day,
Dr. Ambedkar Jayanthi and Kannada Rajyotsava.

Foundation Day

The Twenty Sixth Foundation Day of IIMB was
celebrated on October 28,1999. Dr. Anji Reddy,
Chairman, Dr. Reddy's Group of Companies,
delivered the Foundation Day Lecture on 'Science,
Sensibility and Business of Science'.

Hindi Promotion Programmes

Hindi Fortnight was celebrated in the Institute
during September 1-14, 1999. Competitions in
Administration Terminology, film songs, quiz and
'Anthakshari' were conducted. A Hindi Workshop
was organised. Classes were conducted on
Trabodh', Traveen', and 'Pragya'. During the
year, computer training was arranged for the
employees.
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15. Financial Position
The financial position of the Institute showing the income, expenditure and savings for the year
1999-2000 and the comparative position for previous two years is given below:

Rs. in crore

Actuals
Particulars

1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000

Revised
Estimate
1999-2000

Non-Plan

1. Income
Govt. Grants

Own Revenue

Total

2. Expenditure

S. Excess of Income over Expenditure

Less Corpus Interest

Net savings transferred
to Endowment Fund

Plan

1. Receipts

Govt. Grants

2. Expenditure

4.90

9.96

14.86

9.40

5.46

1.05

4.41

1.80

3.81

7.80

12.81

20.61

13.96

6.65

1.60

5.05

2.00

3.13

10.21

16.67

26.88

14.93

11.95

2.33

9.62

2.20

2.92

12.30

11.62

23.92

14.35

9.57

-

-

6.10

6.10

15.1 Non-Plan: Out of the savings of Rs.11.95 crore during 1999-2000, Rs.9.62 crore has been
transferred to Endowment Fund. The difference of Rs.2.33 crore representing interest income from
Endowment Investments is transferred to General Reserve (Corpus Interest).

15.2 Plan: Government released Rs.2.20 crore towards Plan expenditure as against which the
Institute incurred Rs.2.92 crore during the year 1999-2000. This was against revised budget estimate of
Rs.6.10 crore.

15.3 Matching Grants: The matching grant for savings/donations in respect of the following years
are due to be released by Government.

Savings Donations

Rs. in crore

Total

1995-96

1996-97

1997-98

1998-99

1999-00

Total

0.30
2.69

4.41

5.05

9.62

-

0.14

0.09

2.49

13.30

0.30
2.83

4.50

7.54

22.92

22.07 16.02 38.09
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Indian Institute of Management Bangalore

Statement of Accounts
for the year 1999 - 2000
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Audit Certificate

I have examined the Receipts and Payments Account/ Income and Expenditure Account

for the year ended 31 March 2000 and the Balance Sheet as on 31 March 2000 of the

Indian Institute of Management Bangalore. I have obtained all the information and

explanations that I have required, and subject to the observations in the appended Audit

Report, I certify, as a result of my audit, that in my opinion these accounts and Balance

Sheet are properly drawn up so as to exhibit a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the

Indian Institute of Management Bangalore according to the best of information and

explanations given to me and as shown by the books of the organisation.

Smt. A.L. Ganapathi
Principal Accountant General (Audit -1)

Karnataka

Place: Bangalore

Dated: 25 October 2000
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Indian Institute of Management Bangalore
Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2000

1. Sources of Funds

IIMB Endowment Fund

Other Funds

Government Grants (Plan)

General Reserves (Corpus Interest)

Ongoing Programmes and Projects

Total

Provident Fund

Grand

Schedule

1
2

3
20

4

19

Total

31.03.2000

4429.90

104.90

4437.70

488.40

187.32

9648.22

507.00

10155.22

(Rupees in lakh)

31.03.1999

2137.39

104.90

4170.73

265.14

124.25

6802.41

402.20

7204.61

2. Application of Funds

Fixed Assets
Investments

Current Assets, Loans and Advances

Less: Current Liabilities & Provisions

Provident Fund

Total

Grand Total

5
6

7

8

19

2050.01

144.17

4216.80
3525.58

1905.84

9648.22

507.00

10155.22

1497.06

125.55

3929.96
1500.94

1371.51

6802.41

402.20

7204.61

Accounting Policies and Notes on Accounts 20

Place : Bangalore
Dated : 13th July 2000

KVASUDEVARAO
FA&CAO

MRAMMOHANRAO
DIRECTOR
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Indian Institute of Management Bangalore

Income & Expenditure Account for the year ended 31st March 2000

(Rupees in lakh)

Schedule 31.03.2000 31.03.1999

3. Income - (Non-Plan)

Grants from Government (Non-Plan) 1021.00 780.00

4. Income - Own Generation

Post Graduate and Fellow Programmes

Post Graduate in Software Management

Executive Development Programmes

Consultancy and Professional Activity

Research and Institute Publications

Miscellaneous Income

Total of 3 & 4

10

11

12

13

522.22
84.44

573.02

87.61

33.04

366.45
Ifififi 7ft
IOOO.# O

2687.78

480.74
44.11

434.42

79.20

13.96

228.84
1281.27

2061.27

5. Expenditure - (Non-Plan)
Salaries and Benefits

Post Graduate and Fellow Programmes

Research and Development

General Administration

6. Expenditure - Others
Executive Development Programmes

Post Graduate in Software Management

Consultancy and Professional Activity

Total of 5 and 6

14
15

16

17

8

758.77
136.20

51.42

262.15

232.46

19.91
31.47

1208.54

283.84

1492.38

788.53

97.02

40.97

247.30

179.51

13.00

30.13

1173.82

222.64

1396.46

7. Excess of Income over Expenditure:

Transferred to Endowment Fund 962.51

Transferred to General Reserves - (Corpus Interest) 232.89
1195.40

504.75
160.06

664.81

Total of 5, 6 and 7 2687.78 2061.27

Place : Bangalore
Dated : 13th July 2000

KVASUDEVARAO
FA & CAO

M RAMMOHAN RAO
DIRECTOR
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Indian Institute of Management Bangalore

(Rupees in lakh)

Schedules to Balance Sheet 31.03.2000 31.03.1999
Schedule - 1
IIMB Endowment Fund
Savings:

Transferred from Income and
Expenditure Account to the Fund

Opening Balance

Add: Savings for the Year

Matching Grant from Government

Total

Donations and Contributions :

Donations

1. N S Raghavan Centre

2. C.S.M.

3. Others

Society Membership
Others

Chairs :

Surendra Paul Memorial Chair

Unit Trust of India Chair

Wipro Chair

B.O.C. Chair

Matching Grant from Government

Total

Grand Total

Schedule - 2
Other Funds

Endowment Grant from GOI, MHRD
transferred from Govt. Grants

Post Graduate' Prize Fund

General Reserve

Total

1493.77
962.51

989.02

504.75
2456.28

249.01

2705.29

23.00

1.21

80.69

104.90

1493.77

249.01

1742.78

1270.00
280.00

47.63

12.00

15.00

12.00

20.00

1597.63
12.00
2.34

59.00

53.64

1724.61

4429.90

220.00

47.63

12.00

15.00

12.00

20.00

267.63
12.00
2.34

59.00

53.64

394.61

2137.39

23.00

1.21

80.69

104.90
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Indian Institute of Management Bangalore

(Rupees in lakh)

Schedules to Balance Sheet 31.03.2000 31.03.1999

Schedule - 3

Government Grants (Plan)

A. Grants from MHRD
Opening Balance :

ADD: Grants received during the Year

LESS: Value of Assets written off

B. Grants from Department of Personnel
and Training - Govt. of India

- Opening Balance

- Receipt

- Interest

C. Grants from Government of Karnataka

Total

3614.79

220.00

3834.79

4.15

3830.64

3484.47

200.00

3614.79

487.99

51.12
539.11

67.95

4437.70

80.00
401.00

6.99
487.99

67.95

4170.73

Schedule - 4

Ongoing Programmes and Projects - Unspent Balance

Globalisation and Liberalisation

Sponsored Research

Consultancy

Seminars/ Conferences

Projects (Advance Receipts)

Centres

Total

Expenditure

21.29

30.42

12.45

5.74
-

18.09

87.99

Income

24.04

91.72

44.55

12.26

8.54

94.20

275.31

Balance

2.75

61.30

32.10

6.52

8.54

76.11

187.32

22.92

53.63

40.45
-

3.00

4.25

124.25

50 Indian Institue of Management Bangalore



Indian Institute of Management Bangalore

Schedules to Balance Sheet

Schedule - 5
Fixed Assets

Name of the Asset

As on
31st

March
1999

Additions
during

the Year

(Rupees in lakh)

31.03.2000

Deletions
during

the Year

As on
31st

March
2000

Freehold Land*

Building and Campus Development

Management Development Centre

Mobilisation Advance

Furniture, Fittings and Equipments

Library Books and Films

Vehicles

Computer Systems and Peripherals

LC for Supply of Computers

Project Assets

PGSM Class Room - Furniture & Furnishing

Total

* Gifted by Government of Karnataka

Schedule - 6
Investments (atCost)

37.95
1959.64
480.61

10.20
359.70
459.51
43.76

538.70

13.90
25.99

3929.96

4.53

10.77

87.08
66.31

54.22

49.18

19.43

291.52

0.53

0.34

•3.81

-4.68

37.95
1964.17
491.38

9.67
446.78
525.48
43.76

589.11
49.18
13.90
45.42

4216.80

Fixed
Deposit

Securities
and Bonds Total

11MB Endowment Fund

Other Investments

Previous Year

2487.40

2487.40

417.00

1015.18

23.00

1038.18

1083.94

3502.58 (

23.00

3525.58

1500.94

This does not include the value of 19,136.079 bonus units of Rs. 10/- each
received during 1996-97 from the Unit Trust of India.
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Indian Institute of Management Bangalore

(Rupees in lakh)

Schedules to Balance Sheet 31.03.2000 31.03.1999

Schedule - 7

Current Assets, Loans & Advances
Current Assets:

Cash and Bank Balances :
Cash on hand
Bank Balances
E.E.F.C. Account
F.C.R.A
Term Deposit
Public Policy Bank Account
Imprest Balance (including balance of
stamps in the Franking Machine)

Receivables :

Government Grants

- Non-Plan

- Plan

- Public Policy

Sundry Receivables
Deposits :

Bangalore Telephones

K.E.B.

Others

0.30
30.35

142.92
1.38

922.68
497.12

0.16

-

-
-

3.13

14.72

1.51

1594.91

351.51

0.81
152.32
97.15
20.45

433.19
-

0.49

134.00

50.00
401.00

1.83

7.19

1.51

704.41

19.36

Total 1965.78

585.00

132.67

10.53

1432.61

Loans and Advances:
House Building Advance
Vehicle Advance
Computer Advance
Festival Advance
Miscellaneous Advance
Advance to Suppliers
Prepaid Expenses
Advances - Others

Total

30.09
33.41

1.75
1.63
5.96
1.44
6.56
3.39

84.23

2050.01

15.98
19.66

-
1.86
5.33

15.72
1.40
4.50

64.45

1497.06
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(Rupees in lakh)

Schedules to Balance Sheet 31.03.2000 31.03.1999

Schedule - 8

Current Liabilities & Provisions
Sundry Creditors

Accrued Liabilities

Earnest Money Deposit

Deposits Refundable

Security Deposit

Caution Money

Others

Total

49.69
34.06

6.26

5.89

2.46

6.67
39.14

44.17

15.95
36.26

2.36

5.89

4.79

24.63
35.67

125.55

Schedule - 9
Grants from Govt. of India (MHRD) (Non-Plan)

Regular Grants

Special Grants (Force Majeure)

Total

1021.00

1021.00

646.00

134.00

780.00

Schedule - 10
Post Graduate and Fellowship Programme- Income

CAT and Admissions

PGP Tuition Fees

Transferred from General Reserves

towards Freeship to PGP students

PGP Miscellaneous Receipts

Placement Receipts

Total

123.42
322.75

9.63
9.44

56.98

522.22

97.88
283.32

_

12.73

86.81

480.74
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(Rupees in lakh)

Schedules for Income & Expenditure A/c 31.03.2000 31.03.1999

Schedule - 11

Executive Development Programmes - Income

Management Programme for Technologists

Management Development Programmes

Organisation Based Programmes

International Programmes

Total

21.90
74.55

328.11
148.46

28.34
106.96
299.12

-

573.02 434.42

Schedule - 12
Consultancy and Professional Activity - Income

Consultancy

Professional Activity

Total

50.53

37.08

87.61

49.68
29.52

79.20

Schedule - 13
Miscellaneous Income

Interest earned on Investments
of 11MB Endowment Fund 293.03 160.06

LESS TRANSFERRED TO :
Centre for Software Management
NSRCEL
Others

Interest on other Deposits and Advances
Other Income

Total

30.80
27.67

1.67
60.14

232.89

82.92
50.64

366.45

30.52
38.26

228.84
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(Rupees in lakh)

Schedules for Income & Expenditure A/c 31.03.2000 31.03.1999

Schedule - 14
Salaries and Benefits

Pay and Allowances

Honorarium to Staff

Pension

EWF / PF Contribution

Gratuity

Deputation and Training

Medical Expenses

Uniforms

Leave Travel Concessions

Advertisement and Recruitment

Staff Welfare Expenses

Total

602.47
5.06

79.72

4.37

22.07

1.94

34.85

0.79
4.84

0.96

1.70

758.77

693.60
2.94

42.05

8.26

5.80

0.31

24.59

2.15
3.60

0.51

4.72

788.53

Schedule - 15

P.G.P. and Fellowship - Expenses
CAT and Admissions

PGP Expenses

Freeship to PGP students

Placement Expenses

Fellowship

Total

Schedule - 16

32.25
53.00
9.63
6.32

35.00

36.20

21.87
55.00

-

4.82
15.33

97.02

Research and Institute Publication - Expenses
Sponsored Research

Institute Research
11MB Review

Faculty Development

Centre for Software Management

Total

20.36

9.32

10.95

10.79
-

51.42

11.35

9.40

18.95

1.27

40.97
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(Rupees in lakh)

Schedules for Income & Expenditure A/c 31.03.2000 31.03.1999

Schedule - 17

General Administration
Electricity and DG Set

Water Charges

Maintenance and Repairs

Travelling Expenses

Telephone and Telex

Postage and Telegrams

Printing and Stationery

Audit / Legal / Board Expenses

Other Contingencies

Security Services

Total 262.15 247.30

Schedule - 18

Executive Development Programme - Expenses
Management Programme for Technologists

Management Development Programmes

Organisation Based Programmes

International Programmes

70.64
20.18

82.81
5.27

21.18

5.99

23.12

10.65

11.90

10.41

60.03
20.91

60.78

6.10

41.52

4.99

26.88

8.26
7.11

10.72

13.09
23.56

133.11

62.70

14.28
49.22

116.01
-

Total 232.46 179.51
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Indian Institute of Management Bangalore Provident Fund
Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2000

Schedule-19

(Rupees in lakh)

31.03.2000 31.03.1999

Sources of Funds:

1. Opening Balance

2. Additions during the Year:

Subscriptions
Contributions
Interest on Subscribers' A/c

3. Less: Withdrawals

GPF
269.13

66.08
-

24.02

359.23

27.03

CPF

108.43

10.81
8.94

12.00

140.18
3.07

Net Fund 332.20 137.11 469.31 377.56

4. Income & Expenditure A/c
ADD: Surplus for the year

Total

24.64
13.05 37.69

507.00

24.64

402.20

Application of Funds
1. Investment (Schedule)

2. Loans to Subscribers
LESS: Recoveries

3. Receivables
4. Cash and Bank Balances

Total

369.50 262.00

112.22
29.90

82.32

10.88
1.96

8.92 91.24

22.40
23.86

79.52

26.91
33.77

507.00 402.20

Place : Bangalore

Dated: 13th July 2000

K VASUDEVA RAO

FA & CAO

M RAMMOHAN RAO

DIRECTOR
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Income & Expenditure Account for the Year ended March 31,2000

(Rupees in lakh)

31.3.2000 31.03.1999

Income

1. Income from Investments
Received
Accrued

Total

Expenditure

24.83
24.24

49.07

28.80
11.07

39.87

2. Interest on Fund Balances
G.P.F
C.RF

On Employees' Subscriptions
On Employer's Contribution

Surplus carried to Balance Sheet

Total

24.02

7.14
4.86

36.02
13.05

49.07

17.76

6.89
3.55

28.20
11.67

39.87

3. Notes on Account: Annexure

Place : Bangalore
Dated : 13th July 2000

K VASUDEVA RAO
FA & CAO

M RAMMOHANRAO
DIRECTOR
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Investments as at 31st March 2000

Schedule (Rupees in lakh)

1. Securities/Bonds

Book Debt - RBI 1.00
K.S.D. Loan 5.00
I.R.B.I. Bonds 10.00
I.C.I.C.I. Bonds 20.00
N.T.P.C. Bonds 3.50
I.F.C.I. Bonds 20.00
I.R.F.C. Bonds 10.00
K.B.J.N.L Bonds 10.00
A.P.W.R.D.C. Bonds 10.00
A.P.R.D.S. Bonds 10.00
I.D.B.I. Flexi Bonds 20.00
A.P.E.B. Bonds 25.00
HDFC Non-convertible 30.00
A.P.E.B. 25.00
Union Bank of India 50.00
IFCI XXXII Series 25.00

274.50

2. Fixed Deposits
S.B.I. Special Deposit 70.00

State Bank of Mysore 25.00

Total of 1 and 2 369.50

3. Previous year 262.00
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Schedule - 20

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1. All liabilities and assets, revenue and expenditure are accounted for on accrual basis except
in the case of Grants from Government, which are accounted for on receipt of sanction.

2. Income from Consultancy and Research Projects is recognised on actual completion of the work
and receipt of full payment from the clients.

3. Depreciation: No depreciation charges are reckoned against fixed assets as the Institute is not a
commercial organisation.

4. Fixed Assets: Buildings & Campus Development includes buildings work-in progress.

5. Investment in the Units of UTI is stated at cost.

6. Amounts have been rounded off in lakh of rupees.

7. Figures for the previous year have been regrouped wherever necessary.

8. No provision has been made in respect of future liabilities on account of gratuity and pension.

9. The income of the Institute is exempt from Income Tax under the provisions of section 10 (23 C)
(iii ab) of Income Tax Act, 1961.

10. The Institute's Provident Fund has been recognised u/s 8(2) of Provident Fund Act, 1925.

NOTES ON ACCOUNTS:

1. The Institute receives block Grants from the Ministry of HRD towards recurring expenditure.
The savings as shown in the Income and Expenditure Account is transferred to the Endowment
Fund in terms of revised Funding Policy of Government of India.

2. The amount of grants released by the Ministry of HRD, Government of India during the Year
1999 - 2000, and the actual expenditure against the same are given below:

Receipts Expenses

(Rupees in lakh)

Non-Plan 1021.00 1208.54

Plan 220.00 291.52
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3. The matching grants due from Government of India for savings / donations in respect of following
years have not been accounted as receivable, since sanctions are yet to be received from
Government.

1995-96
1996-97

1997-98

1998-99

Savings
(Rupees

29.76

269.43

440.82

504.75

Donations
in lakh)

14.00

8.50

248.60

1244.76 271.10

4. Advance payment of subscriptions to foreign journals and Habitat World TelRent are not
accounted as prepaid, as they are paid on a calendar year basis.

5. Exchange Variance income arising on foreign currency transactions, which was hitherto accounted
as a liability, has been accounted as an income during the year, in terms of AS 11. The change
in the method of accounting has resulted in increasing the income for the year by Rs 8.96 lakh.

6. General Reserve (Corpus Interest)

Opening Balance 265.14

ADD: Transferred from Income & Expenditure Account

during the year 232.89

Total 498.03
LESS: Transferred to Income & Expenditure Account

towards Freeship to PGP students 9.63

Closing Balance 488.40

Signature to Schedules 1 to 18 and 20.

Place : Bangalore
Dated : 13th July 2000

KVASUDEVARAO
FA & CAO

M RAMMOHAN RAO
DIRECTOR
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Receipts & Payments Account for the Year 1999 - 2000

Receipts

Opening Balance

Government Grant:
Plan

1998-1999
1999-2000

Non-Plan Regular

1998-1999

1999-2000

Public Policy

(Rupees in lakh)

703.92

50.00

220.00

134.00

1021.00

270.00

1155.00
1425.00
401.00

Own Receipts

PGP & FPM Courses

PGSM

EDP & Consultancy

Research & Centres

Others

Donations

Total Receipts

578.92

84.44

594.74

173.39

251.13
1682.62

1330.00

5542.54
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Receipts & Payments Account for the Year 1999 - 2000

(Rupees in lakh)

Payments
Non - Plan

PGP & FPM

PGSM

EDP & Consultancy

Research & Institute Publications

Salaries and Benefits

Establishment Expenses

Plan
Buildings & Campus Development

Furniture, Fittings & Equipment

Library Books & Films

Computer Systems

PGSM Assets

Investments
Closing Balance

Total Payments

216.78

20.68

290.19

105.36

758.77

281.84

15.30

87.08

66.76 ^

60.80 '

19.43

1673.62

249.37

2024.64

1594.91

5542.54

@ Excludes Rs. 49.18 lakh being the value of LC opened with SBM which has
not been debited by the Bank during the year.

Place : Bangalore
Dated: 13th July2000

K VASUDEVA RAO
FA & CAO

M RAMMOHAN RAO
DIRECTOR
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Receipts and Payments Account for the Year ended 31st March 2000

(Rupees in lakh)

RECEIPTS

Opening Balance

Subscriptions - GPF

Subscriptions - CPF

Employers' Contribution - CPF

Loan recoveries - GPF
Loan recoveries - CPF

Interest received

Nett of Current Assets & Liabilities

Total Receipts

66.08
10.81

29.90
1.96

33.76

76.89
14.64

31.86
24.83
23.05

205.03

PAYMENTS
Loans to Subscribers - GPF

Loans to Subscribers - CPF

Withdrawals - GPF

Withdrawals - CPF

Final Settlement - GPF
Final Settlement - CPF

Investments / Deposits

Closing Balance

Total Payments

41.65
1.92

20.24

2.24

6.79
0.83

43.57

22.48

7.62

107.50

23.86

205.03

Place : Bangalore

Dated: 13th July2000

KVASUDEVARAO
FA & CAO

M RAMMOHAN RAO

DIRECTOR
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AUDIT REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS OF
THE INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT
BANGALORE FOR THE YEAR 1999-2000

REPLY OF THE INSTITUTE

1. INTRODUCTORY

1.1 The Indian Institute of Management,
Bangalore, a Society registered under the
Karnataka Societies Registration Act, 1960 was
established in October 1973. The Institute is
being financed by grants from the Government
of India and from its own resources. The
Government of Karnataka had made a capital
grant of Rs. 30.00 lakh during the previous years
and donated land to the extent of 100 acres
valued at Rs. 37.95 lakh for establishment of
the campus. During the year 1999-2000 the
institute received a total grant of Rs. 1241.00
lakh from Central Government.

The audit of the accounts of the Institute was
entrusted under section 20(1) of the
Comptroller and Auditor General (Duties,
Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971
for a period of five years effective from the
accounts for the year 1995 - 96.

1. INTRODUCTORY

Factual - No remarks

COMMENTS ON ACCOUNTS:

2. BALANCE SHEET

2.1 Depreciation on Assets

The asset account depicts book value of
acquisition and did not exclude obsolete,
unusable, irrepairable and condemned assets
with corresponding reduction in capital account.
Therefore, the capital and asset accounts are
overstated thereby not giving the correct
picture.

Though it is indicated in Accounting Policies
that no depreciation charges are reckoned
against fixed assets, the amount of
depreciation has not been quantified by the
Institute.

COMMENTS ON ACCOUNTS:

2. BALANCE SHEET

2.1 Depreciation on Assets

Quantification of depreciation on the assets of
the Institute is under our separate consideration,
in consultation with the Ministry of HRD and
Comptroller and Auditor Generalpf India.
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The Institute stated (August 2000) that as on
the date of Balance Sheet, Obsolete,
Unserviceable and condemned assets have
since been identified. Necessary adjustments will
be carried out to the Asset Account and to the
Government grants account in the accounts for
the year 2000-2001 after obtaining necessary
approval from the Board of Governors.

No remarks

2.2 Physical verification of Fixed Assets
for the year ending 31.3.2000

Under Fixed Assets (Schedule-5), 11 items
valued at Rs.4216.80 lakh was exhibited for the
year ending 31.3.2000. In view of non-
conducting and non-furnishing of the physical
verification report of all these assets, the
correctness of value indicated therein could not
be ensured in audit.

The Institute stated (August 2000) that the
physical verification of fixed assets as on
31.3.2000 had since been completed and the
value of excess or deficiency was being
ascertained and necessary adjustment would be
carried out in the accounts for the year
2000-2001 after obtaining approval from the
Competent Authority.

2.3 Differences in the closing and
opening balance of fixed assets and
loans and advances:

The closing balance of fixed assets and loans
and advances as per the annual accounts for
the year 1998-99 was Rs. 3925.04 lakh and
Rs. 69.37 lakh respectively. Instead of adopting
this figure as opening balance in the accounts
for 1999-2000, Rs. 3929.96 lakh was shown as
Opening Balance of fixed assets and Rs.64.45
lakh was reflected as loans and advances
resulting in overstatement of fixed assets and
understatement of loans and advances to the
extent of Rs.4.92 lakh.

The Institute stated (August 2000) that there was
difference in the internal figures, and the total of
Balance Sheet has not been altered.

2.2 Physical verification of Fixed Assets
for the year ending 31.3.2000

Out of 11 categories of assets, 3 categories
relate to Land and Buildings (cost: Rs2493.50
lakh). The verification of assets of other 8
categories has been completed and
descrepancies will be. dealt with appropriately
in the accounts for 2000 -01.

2.3 Differences in the closing and
opening balance of fixed assets and
loans and advances :

Audit is referring to the change in figures shown
in the previous year column in the Balance Sheet
as at 31.3.2000, compared to the figures of the
corresponding group heads in the Balance Sheet
as at 31.3.1999.

The Mobilisation Advance of Rs.4.92 lakhwhich
was shown in earlier years under Current Assets
- Loans and Advances was regrouped under Fixed
Assets in 1999 - 2000. The corresponding
figures of previous years were also similarly
regrouped in the Balance Sheet as at 31.3.2000.
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The reply of the institutute was not tenable for
the reason that, even though the certified total of
Balance sheet has not undergone any change,
there is a difference of Rs.4.92 lakh in the exhi-
bition of the Opening Balance of fixed Assets
and Loans and Advances, which was carried for-
ward from the certified closing balance of last
year.

Such regrouping of previous year's figures is in
accordance with our Accounting Policy (item 7
Sch 20) and is in line with the generally accepted
accounting practice.

3. INCOME AND EXPENDITURE: 3. INCOME AND EXPENDITURE:

3.1 Overstatement of Interest received and
understatement of Interest accrued in
respect of investment of Endowment
Fund.

In respect of 47 cases, the interest actually
received was reflected as Rs. 167.60 lakh where
as the correct figure as per detailed schedule
works out to Rs. 169.64 lakh. Similarly, interest
accrued was reflected as Rs. 113.53 lakh as
against the correct figure ofRs. 116.73lakh. In
view of this, the interest received was
overstated to an extent of Rs. 2.04 lakh and
the interest accrued was understated to the
tune of Rs. 3.20 lakh.

Similarly, in respect of four cases, theinvestee
financial agencies have deducted income tax
at source to the turn of Rs. 1.25 lakh. This
has resulted in under statement of interest to
that extent, in view of the fact that Institute is
exempted from payment of any Income Tax
under Section 10 (23c)(iiiab) of Income Tax Act
1961.

In the annual accounts, the interest received on
other deposits and advances were shown at
Rs.82.92 lakh. The complete details of short
term investments made working out to this
figure was not furnished to audit and the
Investment register had not been updated. In
view of this the correctness of the interest
received could not be ensured in audit.

3.1 Overstatement of Interest received and
understatement of Interest accrued
in respect of Investment of Endowment
Fund.

While calculating interest received and accrued
for the year 1999-2000, audit has dealt with only
47 cases of investments held as on 31.3.2000.
Even here, it is not clear as to how Audit has
worked out the figures for interest received and
interest accrued at Rs. 169.64 lakh and Rs.116.73
lakh respectively. Total interest received
(including interest on investments which had
matured during the year) and interest accmed,
amounted to Rs. 190.31 lakh and Rs. 102.72 lakh
respectively totalling to Rs.293.03 lakh as can
be seen in Schedule 13. A detailed statement
for this is available for verification by Audit.

Incidentally it is brought to notice that the audit
comment on interest actually received, should
read as understatement by Rs.2.04 lakh and
not as overstatement.

A fewclients /financial institutions have deducted
income tax at source while remitting payment,
not heeding to our intimation that 8MB Is exempt
from Income Tax. As obtaining refunds from I.
T. O. would take long time, it is considered ap-
propriate to account the refunds on actual re-
ceipt basis. This will be suitably explained in the
Accounting Policy in the accounts for 2000 -01.

Details for the interest income of Rs.82.92
lakh are as follows:

On Short Term Deposit

S. B. A/c

Advances to employees

(Rs. in lakh)
69.08
12.34

1.50

Total 82.92
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Cash balances not required for immediate use
are held in short term deposits for varying peri-
ods. There will be no set plan for depositing sur-
plus funds in Short Term Deposits. Deposits
would be renewed at prevailing rate of interest.
A detailed statement of receipts on account of
interest working out to Rs.69.08 lakh was not
prepared as interest receipts are directly taken
to cash book as cash receipts. However, a com-
puterised ledger indicating interest received
against each short term deposit is maintained
from the year 2000 - 2001. The statement made
available to audit represented short term depos-
its held as on 31.3.2000. The amount of interest
accrued in respect of these deposits to end of
March 2000 was worked out correctly (Rs.21.64
lakh) and this agreed with the ledger figure.

Though the Institute stated in reply (Aug. 2000)
that Schedules / details working on the Interest
received and accrued were furnished to audit, the
figures in the Schedules did not agree with the
figures in the accounts.

Regarding deduction of the Income Tax by the
financial agencies, the institute stated that
separate action v/as being taken to obtain the
refund.

3.2 Interest accrued as on 31 March 2000
in respect of Provident Fund
Investments:

In respect of 19 Investments relating to
Provident Fund, (to end of March, 2000), the
interest accrued was Rs.21.73 lakh as against
Rs. 24.24 lakh reflected in the accounts
resulting in overstatement of interest to an
extent of Rs.2.51 lakh.

Though the Institute furnished the calculations
for the interest earned, the figure arrived at by
the institute did not agree with the amount
reflected in the accounts.

The figures in the schedule agree with the fig-
ures in the accounts.

No remarks

3.2 interest accrued as on 31 March
2000 in respect of Provident Fund
Investments:

It is confirmed that the interest accrued on
investment of Provident Fund to end of
March 2000 was Rs. 21.73 lakh and not
Rs. 24.24 lakh as reflected in the accounts.
The mistake will be rectified in the accounts for
the year 2000-01.
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4. GENERAL:

4.1 Revision of Accounts :

The Accounts of the Institute for the year
1999 - 2000 were revised to rectify the
discrepancies noticed by audit and also
omissions noticed internally by the Institute. The
revision resulted m increase of excess of
Income over Expenditure by Rs. 10.12 lakh.

4. GENERAL:

4.1 Revision of Accounts :

No remarks

A.L. GANAPATH!
Principal Accountant General

Audit - ! Karnataka

M RAMMOHAN RAO
Director

Place : Bangalore
Dated : 25* October, 2000

Place : Bangalore
Dated : 20m November, 2000

audit2.doc
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